
The Secretary, 
The Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to construct a 
large composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste 
company for the following reasons : 

licen!e to the aforementioned recycling 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. I . s. 

Vermih 1 rat, foxes, &rows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the, 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and farm animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent c,ontrols of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic >. +e 
%ir quality - airborne aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
Yyhen our immune system is already trying to cope with the usual colds and flu. 
Composting is the way of the future but I will twt accept waste, produced out&e 
the catchment area of Mulllngar, tu beprocessed at a site oppmite myfrotit door! 

.  
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The secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co.@xford. 

Re: waste License application to Thorntons Recycling Ltd. for a Cornposting facility at Pass of Kilbride, 
Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath. 

Dear secretary, 
I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for fhe following reasons; 

9 The proposed facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Management Plan and the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 

= The proposed facility could have a damaging effect on the health of the people in the local area and 
surrounding hinterlands, especially in the village of Milltownpass where recently there has been a 
new Atheistic Unit opened at the primary school by Minister Hannafim. 

. Also the b&aerosols released by this plant could cause serious damage to animals in the region, as 
this is an Equine and Bovine breeding area. 

. This plant is proposed to be constructed on an underlying aquifer which in turn feeds all the local 
wells in the area and also into the Kinaegad river and its spawning grounds whkh is a tributary of 

a he Boyne river, 
H This proposed plant will also lead to an increase in pollution, such as vermin, flies, odours, noise 

and dust. 
n The proposed Composting Plant could have a serious and damaging effect on the bordering 

Milltownpass National Heritage Area, by their proposal to upgrade the road which would in turn 
lead to lowering of the natural water table of the bogland. 

. The majority of raw material for the proposed facility will be transported by lorry Tom the greater 
Dublin and Galway areas. This’includes mainly waste from the hotel and catering industries. This 
procedure would be highly dangerous as it would include meat particles such as chicken and beef 
imported from South America, +vhich is notorious for its outbreaks of Foot and &lout&. 

Therefore I feel that this plant should be located in an industrial region or close to a31 already existing 
landfill and not in a rural and agricultural setting such as Pass of Kilbride in MilltoWnpass, I hope you 
take my fears and concerns into account and refuse a waste Licence to Thorntons for this plant on the 
reasons I have mentioned above. 

Yours sincerely, 
$F@-Lwe- &c& 
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fie secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agencjr, 
Box 3000, 

oks13 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
-e7 I... . . dbdJ?;.5.. ..*. . ..>. . . 

Y 

Re: waste License application to Thorntons Recycling Ltd. for a Composting facility at Pass of Kilbride, 

0 
Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath. 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons; 

. The proposed facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Management Pian and the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 

. The proposed facility could have a damaging effect on the health of the people in the local area and 
surrounding hinterlands, especially in the village of Milltownpass where recently there has been a 
new Atheistic Unit opened at the primary school by Minister Hannafin. 

. Also the bio-aerosols.‘released by this plant could cause serious damage to animals in the region, as 
this is an Equine $rd Bovine breeding area. 

. This plant isgroposed to be constructed on an underlying aquifer which in turn feeds all the local 
ells 

6 
in the &a and also into the Kinnegad river and its spawning grounds which is a tributary of 

, e Boyne river. 
n This proposed plant will also lead to an increase in pollution, such as vermin, flies, odours, noise 

and dust. 
1 

di 
e proposed Composting Plant could have a serious and damaging effect on the bordering 
illtqwpprrss National Heritage Area, by their proposal to upgrade the road which would in turn 

lead to lowering of the natural water table of the bogland. 
= / The majority of raw material for the proposed fkcility will be transported by lorry from the greater 

. =4 -4 Dublin and Galway areas. This includes mainly waste Tom the hotel and catering industries. This 
3 procedure would be highly dangerous as it would include meat particles such as chicken and beef 

imported from South America, which is notorious for its outbreaks of Foot and Mouth. 

Therefore I feel that this plant should be iocated in an industrial region or close to an aheady existing 
landfill and not in a rural and agricultural setting such as Pass of Kilbride in Milltownpass. I hope you 

j take my fears and concerns into account and refuse a Waste Licence to Thomtons for this plant on the 
reasons I have Mentioned above. 

Yours sincerely, :. o )“I 
““/I 
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Hightown, 
Coralstown, 
Mullingar, 
Co. Westmeath. 

1 O/2/2005 

The Secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

RE: Application by Thornton% Recycling Ltd. For a composting facility 
at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to Thornton’s 
Recycling Ltd. for the purpose of processing large quantities of waste 
at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath, for the following 
reasons: 

1) It could cause the pollution of air, surface water, water courses and 
ground water in the area. 

2) It could damage the wells in the area. 
3) It could create odour problems. 
4) It could lead to an increase in vermin, flies and scavenger birds. 
5) It could have a damaging effect on the health of people in the area. 
6) It could create noise pollution. 

If this licence is granted, it will have disastrous consequences for this area. 

Yours faithfully, 
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The Secretary, 
The Environmental Protection Agency> 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co Wexford. 

Re: The planning application by Thornton’s recycling, Killeen rd Dublin to construct a 
large composting facility at Kilbride ,Milltownpass, Co Westmeath. 

To whom it may concern, 

I wish to object to the granting of a waste licence to the aforementioned recycling 
company for the following reasons : 

Siting an industrial facility in a rural area. 
The increased volume of articulated vehicles on our local roads and the 
consequences for the safety of our children who use these at present as a valuable 
amenity for walking and cycling. * - 

Vermin - rat, foxes, crows, seagulls, magpies, flies, badgers and other scavenger- 
type animals will be attracted to and multiply in such a facility, increasing the 
health risks to all humans, domestic, wild and farm animals in the area. 
Sourcing of raw material - given that the company has told us that they will source 
hotel and restaurant waste from the Dublin area, knowing as I do that many of these 
food outlets purchase meat from suppliers who in turn source this outside the 
stringent cpntrols of the E.U.( where Foot and Mouth ,T.B., Asian Fowl flu etc. are 
endemic ). 
kir quality - airborne aspergilli will irritate our lung tissue, especially in winter 
Nhen our immune system is already trying to co-pe with the usual colds and flu. 
Comgosting is the way of the future but Iwill not accept waste5 produced outside 
the catchment area of MuEEngar, to be processed at a site opposite myfrotiE door! 
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Johnstown Castle Estate 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protecti 
Box 3000 

Hightown,Coralstown 
Mullingar,Co. Westmeath 
10/02/2005 : 

Co. Wexford 

OBJECTION TO: Waste Licence Application to Thorntons Recycling Ltd for a 
Cornposting Facility at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath 

Dear Secretary, 
I am taking the time to write you this letter as I feel very strongly and would have many 

concerns regarding this industrial facility coming into the area. In my opinion this plant should be located 
in an Industrial area or close by an already existing landfill. This is a beautiful little country of ours and if 
plants such as this and others alike are moved out into rural and agricultural settings such as the Pass of 
Kilbride in Milltownpass, we won t have this beautiful place that we live in. 
I myself have moved back to the area after twelve years of living in city environments, to get away from 
unhealthy air, pollution etc... My main reason for moving back to the locality was for the country lifestyle 
and the health benefits it has to offer, as I am twenty-eight and have multiple sclerosis. I made this choice 
and you too have a choice. 

My Concerns: 
q The bio-aerosols released could cause serious damage to animals in the area, as 

this is an equine and bovine breeding area. 
q This increase in pollution such as flies, vermin, odours, noise and dust, therefore 

the spread of disease. 
. This facility could have a damaging effekt on the health of the people living in the 

area and surrounding areas, especially in the village of Milltownpass where a new 
Atheistic Unit was recently opened at the primary school by Minister Hannafin. 

m The plant is proposed to be constructed on an underlying aquifer which in turn 
feeds all local wells and the Kinnegad River which is a tributary of the Boyne. 

q The plant could have a damaging and serious effect on the bordering 
Milltownpass National Heritage Area. A proposal to upgrade the road will lead to 
the lowering of the natural water table of the bog land. 

H Waste mainly Tom hotels and catering industries will be transported by lorry 
from Galway and Dublin. This will include meat pieces such as chicken and beef 
imported from South America which is well known for its outbreaks of foot and 
mouth. Obviously, this is dangerous to bring into an agricultural setting. 

I hope you will take my concerns into account and refuse a Waste Licence to 
Thorntons for this plant on the reasons I have mentioned above. I thank you for your 
time. 

Thomasina Earle 
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12th February 2005 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co Wetiord 

Re: Waste Licence Appkation by Thornton3s Recycling Ltd 
For a Composting Facility at Pass of Kilbride, Millltownpass, Co Westmeath 

Dear Sirs 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons:- 

c 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

The facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Management 
Plan. 

The road leading to t’e site is totally unsGtable for the amount md six of 
the proposed traffic. 

The proposal is contrary to the Westmeath County Development Plan,. 

It couid have a damaging effect on the health of the prople in the area. 

It mdd cause the poJ.lution of&, swfiwe w@ey, y&p~ ~pwqs, q&f gmy@ 
waterh&earea :“: ” 1’ ‘. 

It could lead to an increase in vermin and scavenger-birds. 

It could damage the wells in the area. 

It could damage the underlying aquifer. 

It could damage fish-breeding areas downstream in the Kinnegad River. 

It could create odow problems. 

It could create noise pollution. 

It could have a severe effect on the Milltownpass N.H.A. next to it. 

Yours falfully 
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Thesecretary, *-. 
=.:, 

- ’ . 
Environmental Protection Agency g 3.- ; 
Box3QQ0, . . ~ ” ., ,‘ . 
Johnstown Castle Estate, ” ‘-. . _ 

.  
‘2 ~ 

.  

.  

Co. ,Wexford. . ‘- 
_.-. %. . . . .$ . II. 

- .y : .: * * ._ i . ._ 
Re:.waste License application to Thorntons Recycling Ltd. for a Compos&$‘fa<ility at Pass.df Kilbride, 

a. * Milltownpass, CoWestmeath. 
I- 

Dear ieaemy, I 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons; 

= The proposed facility will be in contravention of the Midlands Waste Management Plan and the 
Westmcath County Developmeut Plan, . - ’ 

= The proposed facility could have a damaging effect on the health of the people in the local area and 
surrounding hinterlands, especially in the village of Milltownpass where recently there has been a 
new Atheistic l&it opened at the primary school by Minister Hannafin. 

. Also the bib-aerosols released hy this plant could cause serious damage to animals in the region, as 
this is an Equine an&l!!!ovine breeding area. 

m This plant is proposed to be constructed on an underlying aquifer which in turn Eeeds all the local 
wells in the area and also into the Kinnegad ever and its spawning grounds which is a tributary of 
the Boyne river. 

n This proposed plant will also lead to an increase in ppllutio?, *such as vermin, flies, odours, noise 
and dust. . : 

I L 

dt 
e proposed Composting Plant coul+l have a serious and dan@ng effect on the bordering 
illtownpass National Heritage ,Area, by their proposal to upgrade the road which would in t&n 

lead to lowering of-the natural water-table of the bogland. 
l The majority of raw material for the proposed f&cility will be transported by lorry from the greater 

Dublin and Galway areas. This includes mainly waste from the hotel and catering industries.+This 
procedure would be highly dangerous as it would include me& particles such as chicken and beef 
imported from South 9&erica, which is notorious for its outbreaks of Foot and Maut~. 

Therefore I feel that this plant should be located in an industrial region or close to an already existing 
landfill and not in a rural and agricultural setting such as Pass of Kilbride in Milltownpass, I hope you 
take my fears and concerns into account and refuse a Waste Licence to Thorntons for this plant on the 
reasons I have mentioned above. 

Yours sinierely, 

c* 
, 

I 2 5 APR ZUUfi 
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crossanstown 
Coralstown 

Kinnegad 
Co Westmeath 

9 February 2005 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co Wexford 

Dear Sir 

Re: Application by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltdfor a compostingfacility at 
Pass of Kiibride, Milltownpass, Co Westmeath 

I strongly object to the granting of a waste licence to Thornton’s Recycling for the 
purpose of processing large quantities of waste at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass for 
the following reasons :- 

a> 

b) 
C> 

d) 

The proposed cornposting facility would be sited on an area which will 
cause widespread pollution to all domestic wells within a radius of 2-3 
miles. 
It would also create noise and air pollution. 
The road which leads to the proposed site is absoluteiy unsuitable for 
articulated lorries/HGVs which would deposit waste there. 
The proposed facility would be in contravention to the Midlands Waste 
Management Plan and is contrary to the Westmeath County Development 
Plan. 

Yours faithfully 
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The secretary 
Environme&.l protection age 
Box 3000 
Johnstown castle estate 
Co wexford 

Hightown 
Coralstown 
Kinnegad 
co westmeath 
9-2-2005 

To whom it may concern 

I wish to object to the granting of this waste lieence to 
Thorntons recyling LTD for the purpose of processing large quantities of waste at 
pass of kilbride milltownpass co westmeath for the following reasons . 

(l)It could have a damaging effect on the health of people our children in the area . 

(2)The road leading to the site is totally unsuitable for the amount and size of the 
proposed traffic 90 lorries each way. 

yours sincerely 
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The secretary: 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford 

Knockaville, 
Coralstown, 
Mullingar, 
Co. Westmeath 

Re: waste license application to Thornton Recycling Ltd, for a composting facility at Pass of Kilbride, 
Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath. i 

e ear secretary, 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this licence for the following reasons: 

. The proposed facility will have a damaging effect on the health of the people in the local area and 
surrounding hinterlands. 

. The proposed plant will lead to an increase in pollution, such as vermin, flies odours, noise and dust. 

n De-value property in the surroundings area as a result of bio-aerosols released by this plant. 

. Why do we have a Midland Waste Management Plan and a Westmeath County Development Plan if this 
facility is going to be in contravention to this plan? 

9 The majority of the raw material for the proposed facility will be transported by lorry from the greater Dublin 
area. This waste will mainly consist of waste from the hotel and catering industries. This procedure would be 
highly dangerous as it would include meat particles imported from South America, which is know for its 
outbreak of Foot & Mouth. 

a This proposed facility would damage the local wildlife in what is a rural and agricultural setting. 

. This facility should be located in or close to, an already existing landfill and not in an agricultural area. 

. We are all only to well aware of the effects that pollution and toxins had on the animal life in the greater 
Tipperary area only a few short years ago. Re-assurances were given then that there would be no adverse 
effects but the reality was very different. 

9 Are we in this area to be subjected to the same fate? 
.* 

Yours sincerely, 

t 

Dermot & Marie Havden 
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’ McGrath Residence, 
Clonfad, 
Kinnegad, 
Co. Westmeath 
Date : 09/02/05 

EPA Headquarters, 
PO Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
Co. Wexford. 

Ref : Proposed Composting facility at Kilbride Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I wish to draw your attention to the following observations, concerns or issues we have 
with the above project. 

1) The effect on the water table and the quality of water. Although we have been 
assured by representatives from Thorntons that the E.1.S has covered this, it must 
be noted that when the Gas main was being excavated many of the houses in the 
area were without water as their wells dried up. This scale of the new proposed 
development is much greater and could have more serious consequences. 

2) The effect on air quality. Again we have been assured that there will be no odours 
as everything that is brought in to the plant is green waste but we are concerned 
that Thomtons will be unable to account for every lorry load of waste that comes 
into the plant and what chemical substances each load has been subjected to. 

In conclusion we believe that our concerns are of a reasonable nature. We believe that 
before any work is carried out on site, the concerns outliried%e~addressed.We look 
forward to hearing from you. 

Regards, 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PFiO~ECTKlN 
AGENCY 

14 FEB Zoo5 
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Manfred Huschka 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY 

I 4 FEB 2005 Enniscoffey 
Gaybrook 
Co. Westmeath 
Ireland 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 

09.02.05 

Re: Waste License application by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd. for a composting facility at 
, Pass of Kilbride, MiHtownpass, Co. Westmeath 

l Dear sir, 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this license for the following reasons: 

l It could damage the underlying acquifer (see my submission to An Bard Pieanala for 
Thornton’s appeal to overturn refused planning permission of same site) 

l The so-far undisclosed waste disposal of non-biodegradable waste will lead to a sharp 
increase of vermin and also scavenger birds in the area 

l Created bio-aerosols could lead to health issues with humans and animals in surrounding 
area 

l Planned importation of food waste from neighbouring counties incl. Dublin is contrary to the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 

I am available to outline my objection criteria further upon request. 
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AGENCY 
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Ei9/62/2005 11:28 . 

To: 
Department: 
Company: 
Telefax-No, 

Nos. of pages: 
Date: 

353-44-44369 TACONIC A D D 

The Secreta 

EPA 
+353(53') 60@?9 

5 incl. cover ! 
10 February, 

Dear sir, 

Attached please find four letters of 01 
Ltd, for a cornposting facility at P&s 

We will also send those letters by re! 

Manfred Huschka 
Enniscoffey 
Gaybrook 
Co. Westrneath 
Ireland 

Ins regarding a waste license application by Thornton’s Recycling 
xide, Milltownpass, Co, Westmeath. 

nail. 
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TACONIC ADD' 

t Susan Huschka Enniscofffzy 
Gaybrook 
Co. Westmeath 
ireland 

09/Ei?/2005 11:28 353-44-44369 

L 

PAGE 02 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protetiion Agency 
t3ox 3000 
Johnstown’Castle Estate 
Co. Wefiord 

09.02.05 

Rx Wade License apptbtion 3y 
Pass of l$ilbride, Mtftowrrpass, Co 

ecycling Ltd. for a campasting facllily at 

Dear sir, 

I wish to object to the proposed grs nse for the following reasons: 

l It could damage the und 
Thornton’s appeal to o 

l The so-far undisclosed was 

l Increess r?f vc?rmir! anrJ F.!m $ . ..“‘.. 
P Created bio-aerosols could mans and animals in surraundiw *+ . 

area 
o Planned imp&&ion of Too unties inch. Dublin is contrary to the 

Westmeath County Devel 

I am available to outline my obje 

Yours sincerely 

Susan Huschka 
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09/82,‘2Em 11:28 353-44-44369 

. Martfred Huschka 

The Secretary 
Environmentat Protection Agenq 
Bax 3Q00 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 

Re: Waste License application 
Pass of Kilbride, Miiltownpass, 

Qear sir, 

I wish to object to the proposed E 

l It could damage the unde 
Thornton’s appeal to ovei 

l The so-far undisclosed w. 
il7Gi*ddS~ Of i/EWiil~~ Wid 

* Created bio-aerosols cou 
area 

+ Planned importatian of fa 
We&me&h County Deve 

3l-l 

yir 
.w-r 
;te 
33 
i IE 

A\, 
pr 

TACONIC A D D PAGE 03 

Enniscoffey 
Gaybtook 
Co. Westmeath 
Ireland 

09.02.05 

J of this license fobr the following reasons: 

acquiter (see my submission to An 501-d Pleanala for 
3fused planning permission of same site) 
,sposal of non-biodegradabie waste will lead to a sharp 
~i;eiigjt?i bitTiS iri, the Siz’I 

. . . . . ., -. . . ., _. . . 

I to health issues with humans and animals in surrounding 

ste from neighbouring counties incl. Dubfin is contrary to the 
71t Plan. 
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09,'Ei2/2005 11:28 353-44-44369 

. Lisa-Ann Huschka 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
co. Wexford 

Re: Waste License q3pHcakn 
Pass of Kilbride, MViflltownpass, 

Dear sir, 

I wish to object to the proposed g1 

l It could damage the under 
Thornton’s appeal to overt 

* The so-far undisclosed wa 
. ir?cre,w3~.of v,er.mir! anr! aln 

. Created bio-aerosols coulc 
area 

* Planned importation of foe 
Westmeath County Develc 

1 m-n available to outline my abjec 

Yours sincerely 

Lisa-Ann Huschka 

‘E 
rn I 
Le ( 
SC 

lea 

xl 

T&CONIC A D D 

ErMxzoffey 
Gaybrook 
Co, Westmeath 
Ireland 

PAGE 04 

09,02.05 

ornton’s Recycling LW. for a compostingfacility at 
Vesfmeaf;h 

J of this license for the following reasons: 

xquifer (see submission to An 6ord Pleanala for 
fused planning p&tnission of same site) 
sposal of non-biodegradable waste will lead to a sharp 
uangsr’b,irdti in tbe.area. . ., . ,._.__ ..-I.*.... ,-. . . . . . . I_.* 
to health issues with humans and anirk& in surrounding 

,,. -. ._ , I. , 

;te from neighbouring counties incl. Dublin is contrary to The 
It Plan, 

,iteria further ~lpon request. 
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~9JEi2/2Ell35 11:28 353-44-44369 
I s* . 

c 

TACONIC'h D D PAGE 05 

Eoghan Huschka 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 

Enniscoey 
Gaybrook 
Co. Westmeath 
Ireland 

09.02.05 

Re: Waste ti6ense applPc=ation 
Pass of Kilbride, MitMownpsss, 

Dear sir, 

g of this license foor the following reasons: 

area 

cquifer {see submission to An Bard Pleanals for 
fused pianning permission of same site) 

non-biodegradable waste will lead to a sharp 
r&s in the ,ar,ea ,: ~ . . ..*.._I... 
issues with humans and animals in’sirrounding 

-.,,,........ -, 

te $rom neighbouring counties inch. Dublin is contrary to thhe 

t?her upon request. 
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Susan Huschka Enniscoffey 
Gaybrook 
Co. Westrneath 
Ireland 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 

09.02.05 

Re: Waste License application by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd. for a composting facility at 
Pass of Kiibride, MilItownpass, Co. Westrneath 

* 
Dear sir, 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this license for the following reasons: 

l It could damage the underlying acquifer (see our submission to An Bord Pleanala for 
Thornton’s appeal to overturn refused planning permission of same site) 

l The so-far undisclosed waste disposal of non-biodegradable waste will lead to a sharp 
increase of vermin and also scavenger birds in the area 

l Created bio-aerosols could lead to health issues with humans and animals in surrounding 
area 

0 Planned importation of food waste from neighboudng counties incl. Dublin is contrary to the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 

I am available to outline my objection criteria further upon request. 

Yours sincerely 

0 

Susan Huschka 

(‘.. --_ 

. , I .  _. ”  ;  .’ 
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Eoghan Huschka Enniscoffey 
Gaybrook 
Co. Westmeath 
Ireland 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 

09.02.05 

Re: Waste License application by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd. for a cornposting facility at 
Pass of Kilbride, Miiltownpass, Co. Westmeath 

Dear sir, 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this license for the following reasons: 

l it could damage the underlying acquifer (see submission to An Bord Pleanala for 
Thornton’s appeal to overturn refused planning permission of same site) 

l The so-far undisclosed waste disposal of non-biodegradable waste will lead to a sharp 
increase of vermin and also scavenger birds in the area 

l Created bio-aerosols could lead to health issues with humans and animals in surrounding 
area 

0 Planned importation of food waste from neighbouring counties incl. Dublin is contrary to the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 

I am available to outline my objection criteria further upon request. 

* 

Yours sincerely SCANNED 
2 fi APR 2005 
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. 

Lisa-Ann Huschka 

The Secretary 
Environmental Protection Agency 
Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 

Enniscoffey 
Gaybrook 
Co. Westmeath 
Ireland 

09.02.05 

Re: Waste License application by Thornton’s Recycling Ltd. for a composting facility at 
Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath 

0 Dear sir, 

I wish to object to the proposed granting of this license for the following reasons: 

l It could damage the underlying acquifer (see submission to An Bord Pleanala for 
Thornton’s appeal to overturn refused planning permission of same site) 

l The so-far undisclosed waste disposal of non-biodegradable waste will lead to a sharp 
increase of vermin and also scavenger birds in the area 

l Created bio-aerosols could lead to health issues with humans and animals in surrounding 
area 

0 Planned importation of food waste from neighbouring counties inch. Dublin is contrary to the 
Westmeath County Development Plan. 

f am available to outline my objection criteria further upon request. 

e 
Yours sincerely 

Lisa-Ann Huschka 
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY 

0 9 FE& 2005 
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Milltownpass Residents and Envirtinmental Group ..‘yy,S.. ;’ 
$ 

C/o Hightown, Coralstown, Kignegad, County Westmeath - 

. 

The Secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. ? December 2004 

Re: Waste Licence Application by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd 
for a Cornposting Facility at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, 
County Westmeath. . 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I enclose our observations/submissions on the application by Thornton’s Recycling 
Centre Ltd for a Waste LiGence for the proposed Cornposting Facility. 

Our main document entitled Submissions/Observations to the E.P.A. is our response 
to the application. Supporting documents (appendices) are enclosed. 

We have studied the Waste Licence Application and, with the documents we provide, 
we ask you to refuse this Licence. If you decide to hold an oral hearing, we request 
that we be heard at that hearing. 

Yours sincerely P 

ENVl,$ONMENTALPROTECTiON AGENCY i 
;.&k G .’ * 

~~ 
A-4 

j 2 II DEC 2004 I 

z 
\ 

, 

OFFlCEOFLlCENSlNG&GUIRANC% ' 
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Submissions/Observations to the E.P.A. 
December 2004 

Militownpass Residents and Environmental Group, 
C/o Richard Murphy, Hightown, Coralstown, Kinnegad, 

County Westmeath.. 

The Secretary, 
E.P.A., 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

SUKTECT: Submissions/Observations in opposition to the granting of a Waste 
Licence to Thorntons’s Recycling Centre Ltd for a Cornposting Facility at Pass of 
Kilbride, Milltownpass, County Westmeath. 

These are made on behalf of, and by the Milltownpass Residents and Envjronmental 
Group, a local body with an elected committee and with wide public support from 
local residents. 

Supporting documentation is attached in appendices Ato Q, which are referred to in 
the main text. We further point out that planning permission has been refused by 
Westmeath County Council on three grounds. 

1. “The proposed development will involve importation of organic waste from 
outside the Midland Region and thereby contrary to Midlands Waste Management 
Plan”. 

2. “The existing road network serving the site, being bog rampart for some part, is 
substandard and it is the policy of the Development Plan (53.9.) to restrict 
permitted development to housing development for a strictly limited number of 
family members, where access to alternative public roads is not available. The 
proposed development being industrial in nature would not come within the 
foregoing policy objective and is not considered to be in accordance with the 
proper planning and sustainable development of the area”. 

3. “Notwithstanding existing concerns regarding environmental impact, including 
impact to the ground waters, ecology and habitats of the area, including the 
adjacent designated N.H.A., Milltownpass Bog, that the information submitted has 
not adequately addressed, the proposed development is considered contrary to 
the policies and objectives of the Westmeath County Development Plan 2002 
which discourages major industrial projects in the country side, policy reference 
5.3.8.5. refers.” 
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II \ 

We totally support the County Council in its decision to refkse Planning Permission 
on the above grounds and wish them to be mentioned in these 
submissions/observations against the granting of a Waste Licence. 

We further submit that the E.I.S. submitted by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd in 
support of their application is both flawed and incomplete as is shown in our 
Appendix A. We contend that the E.I.S. does not unequivocally show that the 
proposed development: 

(a) Will not cause injury to the health and well-being of persons 
living in the area. 

(b) Will not cause the pollution of air, surface water, water courses, 
or groundwater, with injurious consequences for humans, for 
flora and fauna, and for the farming community in the area. 
APPENDIX A. 

(c) Will not generate an increase in vermin - with the added effect 
that pesticide control will have on local fauna. 

(d) Will not damage the wells of the households in the area. 
APPENDIX A. 

(e) Will not, by watering to control dust, or as a result of flooding, 
damage the water courses during construction, and by daily traffic. 

(f) Will not endanger the underlying aquifer, +ssified as LG/E - a 
locally important sand/gravel aquifer when the ground water is 
extremely vulnerable to contamination. 
APPE3NDlX A. 

(g) Will not endanger the bordering stream which is an important feeder 
stream for the Kinnegad River, and is part of the salmonid spawning 
area of that river. 
APPENDIX A. 

(h) Will not guarantee to a sufficient degree that the process will contain 
all odours. 

(i) Will not guarantee that the screen of trees will be adequate to prevent 
noise pollution in the near future. 

It is stated that “all material will be delivered to the facility in sealed containers” and 
that traffic will be directed to move to &d from the site via the N.6. turn-off. 
However, no licensing regime is indicated to regulate these collectors/transporters. 
There would be no redress should these vehicles cause pollution by spillage around 
the proposed site. There is also no guarantee that the carriers under commercial and 
time pressures, will confine themselves to the route indicated. 
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There is insufficient evidence that the provision for run-off water from the concreted 
base area will provide adequate protection for local water courses. The same is true 
for leachate. APPENDIX A. 

The amount of bio-aerosols created, and their effects, are questionable. In addition, in 
the absence of Irish guidelines on the siting of composting facilities, the E.I.S. 
depends on those published by the Environment Agency for England and Wales. . 
These do not take into account Ireland’s greater exposure to Atlantic wind and 
weather. 

The proposals in the E.I.S. and elsewhere for the development of the Killucan road 
are purely aspirational. The existing road is totally inadequate for the traffic proposed. 
APPENDIX B. and APPENDIX C. 

The site of the proposed facility is adjacent to an area designated as a National 
Heritage Area. This is a site of considerable conservation significance and is very 
vulnerable to any disturbance. 

The characteristics of the proposed site, even allowing for the mitigation measures 
proposed by the applicant company, indicate that the proposed facility poses a serious 
environmental, health, and social risk to the local residents, local village and the 
surrounding rural communities. 

On surface water, the E.I.S. indicates that “water quality samphng and analysis both 
on and off site and an assessment of on-site streams and ditches to determine water 
levels and flows” was carried out. The dates given indicate that this was carried out on 
two dates (given) which were during the driest period that local residents can recall 
for the last twenty years. 

The section on Flora and Fauna states that “The site is not under any designation as 
per the E.U. Natural Habitats Regulations 1997 (S. 1 .No 94 of 1997). Nor is the site 
registered for containing any species under the Wildlife (Amendment) Act, 2000”. 
While both statements are true, as things stand, they fail to reveal that the site is a 
hunting ground for the Barn Owl and the Pine Marten (both most likely based in the 
Milltownpass Bog N.H.A. immediately adjacent). This is vouched for by the local 
Wildlife Ranger and the local residents. The site itself is a well-known breeding 
ground for frogs. As all who use the road regularly know, the frogs can be almost a 
hazard on the road during the spawning season. 

With regard to the Waste Licence Application by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd, 
may we point to Attachments E5 and to Attachment H.? Under the heading “water” in 
E.5. there is a reference to calculations in Chap. 10 and Appendix 10.1 of the E.I.S. 
We would enquire as to the validity of these calculations as there is no current model 
to give them credence. The same is true for the claim made in Attachment H. 
(Emission points). 

In Attachment J. Environmental Monitoring, we note that the section J. 1. IDust, 
PM1 0 and Bioaerosol] names no specific authority and no independent monitor. 
In 5.3. [Groundwater] we feel that the monitoring offered is crude and not frequent 
enough. In 5.4. [Air] the monitoring, apart from “odour and condition and depth of 
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1 i 

biofilter”, is to be bi-annual, This is not sufficient. In J.9. [Surface water] this crucial 
area is left to the site Environmental Manager. There is no mention of independent 
monitoring and there is no mention of crucial downstream monitoring. 

It is our submission and observation that the Waste Licence Application by 
Thornton’s Recycling.Centre Ltd. is flawed and inadequate, as is the E.I.S. which 
supports it and that the application should be refused. 
In support of our position we enclose - 

APPENDIX A. A an assessment by Minerex Environmental Ltd., Taney Hall, 
Eglinton Terrace, Dundrum, Dublin 14. 

APPENDIX B. - a summary of key observations by Graham Walmsley, Civil 
Engineer, Thomastown, Killucan, County Westmeath. 

0 

APPENDIX C. - a series of photographs which show the state of the road proposed as 
access to the site. 

We contend that application made to you by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd. and 
the E.I.S. put forward in support of this application must be regarded as seriously in 
question arising out of these appendices which point to flaws within the application as 
well as the need for further investigation . . . 

0 

Signed: . 
L 

Richard G. Murphy a. 
Westmeath Environmental Group 
For and on behalf of: 
Milltownpass Residents and Environmental Group, 
Hightown, 
Coralstown, 
Kinnegad, 
County Westmeath - 
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. 

ASSESSMENT OF ASPECTS OF El8 & WASTE tlCENCE 

APPLlCATlOM FOR PROPQSEO UX/IPOSTING FACILI-IY 

AT PASS OF KILBRIRE, MILLTOWNPASS, CO. 

WESTMEATH 

MEL Report Ref, 1600449.doc 

Date: 15/l 1104 

Westrneath Environment& Group 
tilghtawn 

Coralstown 
Mullingar 
Co. Westm&h 

Repnrf submitted by : Issued by : 
. 

Email: minerex@ial.ie 
EurQeol Cecil She MSc. PGeo 

---- Project Direotor 
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1 t WestmwM EnviffMwnen$l Group 
Assessment of ElS & Waite ticence Application 
Propased Campasting Facility, Pass af Kilbrlde ----- 

a. NEEDS & ALTERPIAGJVES (WAPTER 3) ......................................................................... I 

2.9 Alt~mMm Lpcationrj (3.4.3) ...................................................................................................... 11 

3,l Envhnmenbl Impsrcts (4.?) ..................................................................................................... 2 

3.1.1 Ndse ........................................................................................................................................................ 2 
3.12 Traffic: ................................................................................................................................................... ...3 

- 32 Qmunti8ter 81 Surfz~w Water Managenwnt f4.5) ................................................................ 3 

8. SURFACE WATER fC#APTER -IO) .*..~.*...*....*I*.-.......,....,.,..~.~...~,......~....~*.~...,~,.**.,.*.*~*..*‘**.. 4 
* . 

8.1 h‘face Water Flow ...................................................................................................................... 5 

8.2 $utface Water Mon~torlng . . . . . .  H  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ 

8.3 Vulnsrabili~ d Sahon Fisher@% ............................................................................................. 6 

9. GEQLOGY ANI3 MYtJR0GEBLQGY (CHAPTER 4 I) ,.., t,..**.**Y ,,..... ** ,.... *.,*.,*.*,...h...*.‘....... G 

9.1 Hydrogwlogy (I 1.3.4, 6J . . . . ..1.....~..11,.,.,...,,~,,*~,,,,~,.,*‘,,,,...,,.,,~~*,~~,~,..,,.,,~...**~.,..~,,,~,+,~.,.~..~.~..,,~~~*,~~*~.~ 

1.2 kkquffsr Classification artd Vulnerability Ratin$ 
-. 

.,.,1.,..,,,t,,,,..,.~.‘...,,.*,....,,~,*,..~,,.‘..,.,..*.,,,*..,*. 6J 

9.3 Grooundwater Prc&?eothn.Response ,*,,,,.,,.4,4.,..,. L... ‘,,..I . . . . . . . I.. . . . . . . . . . . . . ..~.....~...............~.......~...”. c/ 

$4 Vulnsr~biiity of Ufiderlying Aquifer ,.,.. ..,.- . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ‘ . . . . . . . # ..,.......I a.*..- .,... *s ..I... . ..L...l.l...ll 7J . 

9.5 Vulrrerability of LOcat Wells ,,~,,,,l*.,,,*,,,,,,,.,,,..,,~.~..,,.....,.,.,~..,.......~.. .,,* . . . . I .I..,...., . ..* . . . . . . . . . . I . . . . . . . . . . d 

IO. CONTINGENCY ARRANGEMENTS . t . . . .  , t , * , . . ,  .  .  . .L . . .  I , . ,  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  l .  . . * t . . . *  .  .  .  .  * .  .  .  .  .  * .  .  .  .  I *+ . . . . .  .  .  .  .  . . I .  . , “ . . . . I  14 

Minerex Environmental Limited MEl. Ooc. Ref. 169GO49 - 
.-_.d- ._.. -.-_.---- 
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WMmeath Enviranmentat Group 
Assessmwt of ElS & Waste licencs Application 
Prop~sad Cornpasting Facility, Pass of Kllbride 

Minerex Environmental Ltd has bean raquested to reyieW ~omt! aspects of the EiS and \I\-‘nste Lic:ence 

Application by Thornton’s Recycfing for a Proposed Cornpasting Facility at Pas& af F&ride. This report 

deals with Chapters 3 to 11 of the EIS the mairl &mphasis on Chapters 3 {Needs and Altern&ves), Chapter 

4 (Prajeat Desciiption), Ciwptw IO ($u&xx Water) and Chapter 11 (Gw\q~y and Hydrogedogy) 

&I Altesnative LcxatEom (3.48) 

The merits Of the site at Pass of Kilbride as a suitable la&on for the proposed fac&fy are discussed 

however the d@cusQon does not include or indicate whether alternative locations werg! consider@ prior to 

the planning application. This is despite the fact that the “Gui&lines on &e in&~rna~~Bn &I bs containecl rn 

thMxWient#3l lmpacf S&t%$mW&, fP4 2&X?“’ state that “the presentation and consideration of the various 

altsmatives by the applicant is an important requirement of the EIA process. In this re$ard “alternatives” 

refer to laoations, desjgns and processes. 

It is stated in Secticsrl 3.4.3 that “the site was selected dice to its rural location, ~yneryies with ~a[ peat 

etir%tion, Ibw density of reside&l dwellings in the vicinity. excellent screening and its proxivity to the 

National Road Network”. This section of the EE continues by addressing peat extraction and d,Niing 

density in rhe vicinity of the subject Site afld then addreSSes the latter in genera! t.erms with regard to fungal 

sporm~ There is, however, no mention of alkrrrative loeatiuns. 

.It is atso stated In 3.4.3 that “a critical factor in the lcrcation of the site was the Lot the general area has a 
history of peat extraction and the compost &xxIuct will replace peat as a growing rne.dium in norticulture“. 

This however- is a false proposition. The implication seems to be that the compost product would be used 
solely in tha “general area”, but this could not be correct, the product would surely be for nation-wide 

distribution. This &sing the case, the proposed developmsnt w(x&l not be critical to the -subject sire but 
could be at any suitable location In the Midland% 

It is also stated that the site was purchased “with the intention of applying for pfannlng permission for a 

campasting facility situated in the car&@ of the total landhatding”. The “Oa-nothing Alternative” is -cvdaressed 

In section 3.4.5 and It fs stated that ‘if the proposed facility at Kitbride is not developed, then organic wastes 
arising in Westmeeth and the surrounding counties, ._. will requlrti dispasal at ather facilities in the area”. 

This shtement points directly at the need to look at alternative sites in the region and the only interpretation 

that can be taken is that an investigatian of other sites has not been ~Jndsrtnken by the applicant. If it had, 

the applicant wauld sure’e(y have submitted information tr, demonstrate that the Kilbride sltc was ?he best 

evsilebli3 Site. 

. ------_.- -~.-----.- --- ---_-..---- __---- .--.------ .-_--_ -c.c-- 
Mlnerex Environmental Limited MEL Dot. Ref. 1690-049 1 
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Wwtmeath En&onmrental Group 
I \ Asb@Ssmmt of ElS 8. Waste Lioence Application 

Prqcmd Cornposting Faoility, Paw of Kilbride ---_ 

It is further &&ad iH sectian 3.4.3 that “these (types of) facilities should idsally be bc&& In remote seas 

where the he#~ risk is limited to the workforce . . . “. The initial intentian therefore seams to have been to 
locate the facility where it might have the least impact in all respects which includes ths clistznce from the 

public mad frontage. However, the locatian of the proposed faciiity was changed after lt WBS fm~nu tkar: the 

subsurface condition5 nciilr thk@?W& of the landholding war” utifavoclrable. Y’he location that is currently 

proposed for developlmnt is closer to the road and closet lo residential dwellings, therefore it must be lags 

Suitable than the initially intended location. Being closer to the puklIr: road, it would have a &qe road 
frontagr! of some 270metrer, therefore the proposed facility would not have the “excellent screening” that is 

claimed In ~ectlon 3.4.4.3. 

With regard to site setecticn fof developments such as the currer\t one it Is normal prectice to employ 

geographic information systems @IS) to ~decltify those sites thst are most appropriate for particular 
developments. This system of analysis takes a&mnt of all relavarrt far.&rs! 5~~4 35 natm! featcares ’ 
landuse and infrastructm, and pot&ally suitable sites can be identified QF eIirni,nqted with reference to 

prescribed crit&ia. After assessing all available and potentially suitable sitas in a region in this way* a 
shortfist of a few sites. lhat a@ potentially suitable for the siting of the proposed development,‘would be 
identified. Those shortlisted sites would then be further evaluated by consideration of all relevant kctors and 

after detailed site investigation. A rating would then be &signed CO each site for all factors, with weightingc 

applied where necessary in recognition of the importance of eech factor. Comparative ‘scoras~ wouid then 
be obtained to identify a single preferred site. This is the accepted procedure in the se&Aim of 

developments such as landtill sites. Unless such a prac&dur~ is undertaken it is not possibicl ?a identify the 
best potential site with regard to all relevant factors. 

It is clear that this procedure was nut undertaken for the current proposal and this absence af a site seiection 

procedure, &actively means that the proposed development at the subject site is inraiid. T!lere may be 

many sites in counties Longford, Westmeath., Offaly, Laois and North Tipprary that are more suit&la than 
the subject site with regard to, for example, remoteness from dwellings, groundwster vu!nowbility, prbirimity 

ta source matetials and pfaximity to product markets. 

X1 ,I Noiw * 

it is noted that it is admitted that loozl residents could experience nuisance from noise generated on site 

during construction. No details are provided on the extent or time at which the noise nuisance may be 
prevalent. which leads to an incomplete assessment of this impact. 

Minerex Environmental Limited 
__---_-- e--.-p 

MEL i&c. Ref, 1690.649 2 
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Warrtmeath EnvIronmental Group 
Assessment of EIS (1 Waste Licence Application 
Proposed Composting Facility, Pass af’ldbriie 

r 1 

---- -...----_ 

It is stated that during conStruCtion the $0 would be operated until 20:00hours Monday to Friday and tnst in 

operation the facility would operate until 18:OtYhours Monday to Friday therefore itrtificial lighting would be 

used after daylIght hours in winter months. It is stated tnst “fighting will designed to min~mise the effect of 
light spillege beyonc; the site baundaries” . , For the same ream the frequency of use of the local ,-a&s 

would be increased during those hours of darkness. 

3.2 Groundwater & Surface Water ManaQsment (4.9) 

it iS Stated in Setii&‘I 4.9 thi3t 3 proprietary treatment Sy&?m tcr treat domestic effluent will be install& on site 

End that it “is not expected to have a significant impact on groundwoter”. It is cker from this statemefi! iher 

the wpplicant ic not giving en assurance lhat there would not be a significant impact on groundwater. This is 

I~n$atisfaG~~; the applicant must be able to give such a$sufence if the proposal is to be acceptable in this 

regard, 

Figure 4.2 shows two “unpaved areas” in the southern part &the facility area but no explanation is given as 

to the purpose of these areas. The applicant should give an expienation of the purpose of these areas to 
canfirm that their proposed use will not impact the groundwater, and explain how surface runoff from 

adjacent LEN& areas will not discharga into the unpaved areas, if that is the intentibn, 

4. Human Beings (Chapter 6) 

It is stated in section 5.2 fhat there are “no houses wittiin 6OOm of the site boundary”, but this contradicts the 

statement in section 4,2 that the nearest dwelling is 5lOm northeast af the proposed site boundary. Figure 

5.1 indhtes that the lesser figut’e is more accurate. 

6. Air Quality (Chapter 6) 

Dust monitoring was carried out at four locations on the site that was initially proposed for development (Dl 

to 04); these are approximately 1Km West from the currently proposed location. It is stated in secticm 6.4.3 

of the EiS that two additional monitoring locations, (IX and IX) were subsequently used on the currerltly 

proposed location and that results would be included in the waste licence application. Sioaerosol results for 

two unidentified receptors (on-site I and on-site 2) are given in Attachment C.1 but no ftirttter dust results 

have been rQported $0 the appliCatiOn contains no baseline dust results for the proposed facility location 

It is noted that four dust monitoring locations were deemed necessary when the initial investigation was 

carried out on the site to the west of the c~t’rentfy prapased site but that only two lacations were used 

subsequently on the latter site. The applicant should explain why jun two monitoring locations were 

considered necessary in Tunis case when four had,been used on the earlier He, 

Minerex Environmental Lirr&~.I MEL Dot. Ref. 1690-049 
--- 
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1 I Westmsath Bnvlronm~ntal Groups 
Assessment of El!3 B WE&~ Ucence Application 
Proposed Cornposting Faclllty, Paas of Kilbride ---- -_-- - -___ 

As in the Ei5, Ihe WfA refers to dust monitoring data most of which were obtained .@.I &n from th& subject 

It i$ noted that four naise monitoting locations (N7 to M4) were dawned necessary wh&r! the initM 

investigation was catiad out on the site to the we$t of the currentiy prc$xsecl z&s but tM only hrro locations 

(t& and MB) ware used subsequently on the l&tar site. The appkant should explain why just hNo munltoring 

locations were conaidared necessary in this Case wheti four had baen us& ofl the earlier site. 

In the. WlA it is statecj that proposed “mitigation measures will ensure the pokntiai noise impact fram that gitt: 

will not have a significant impact on local residents” ttmveve~ it is not possible tct give. an assurance on this 

ma&x. The eFfectiveness of mitigation measwes could only be a~~$ssa$ after the fact. 

As in the EIS. the WLA refers to noise monitoring data mrxt of which were obtained cl Km fpn Bra subjjcd 

Sit6 

7.1 Amounts af Waste and Product 

In section 9.4.1 it is, stated that the annual amount of product would be 51),000tonnes. Given an in&ke of 

90,OOOtonrres a year the applicant should provide figures indroating how the net annuai amount of 
SO,OM)tonn@s is consumed for reasons of dari&. . 

7.2 Road Wideaing 

The proposed acce.% to the site (stated in the El6 Section 9.9) requires that the puhfic road b&veon the 

Pass of Kitbride and the proposed site entrance should be widened by 1.0 ~CI 1.3nietre, and that the widening 
should occur on one side only. However no consideration seems to have been given ‘tcr the fact that 

Milltownpass Bog, a Natiinal Heritage Area protected under the European Habitats Directive (Ref. 1) lies 
immediately to the northwest of the road and should therefore not be encraachett capon. In this regard, 

Figure 9.1 irt, the EIS, showing the access road from the Pass of Kilbride, should lrjentify ihe boundary af the 

NHA. The area of road widenkg rewmmended (section 9,lO in the EtSl shbuld also be highlighted. and any 

potential Impacts on the NHA be assessed and dooumented in the I%% 

8, skJrf2c0 wilter (Chaptar 10) 

Minerex Environmental Limited 
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Westmkath En&nmental Grwp 
Assessment of EIS 8 Waste licence Apptlcation 
Proposed Compost&g Fact&y, Pass of Kilbride 

I t 

-----Pm w--L- 

In section 10.2 it is stated that “all relevant calculations are included in Appendix lO.l*, however not 311 

cal~ulaIions are given, for example, using the rational method referenoe is maoe to peak discharge 

estimaiim for storm% bf variws intensity and duration but calculations eupponing this claim sre not 

subcnitted. Also. it is stated that caiculaIiOns for sedimentation pen& 3~ included in Appendix 1O.I but 

there la no reference to these in Appendix 10.1 nor in the text of the US. Some parts of Chapter 10 and 

Appendix 10.1 lack clarity and it is diificult to follow how decisions were arrived at, for axample how the 

figure of 955m3 was calculated far exxcess runoff from a 20-year return period 24hour rainfall event. It would 

assist an evaluation of the EI$ if the way in which the various figures were abtaitied were transparent 

The term Stendard Average Annual Rainfall [S&JR) has been used in formulae to esbmnte stream 4cw in 

Appe!ndlx 90.1 and sedion i&6.3, and a vall~e of 841mm ha$ been used, stating that the vniue is ‘per Met 

Eireann data”,. However the method by which the value was obtained is not given and 8n enquky m?h Mel 

Eireann has ravaaled that the term SAAR is not one that is used by Met Eireaen. 

c\ Z!@=yebr return penoa rair,Ifall event has been considered for the soekaway but a S-year event wx~ld be 

more aporopriat@ and more normal to use In such a calculation. The soakaway ne6 been designed to 

accommodate the ekce$s runoff from a t&year return period 24hour rainfail event with only a little extra 

capacity on the basis that the stored water would be able to infiltrate into underlying natura! fermations. 

However this proposal has been made without determining the infiltration cepabiiily of the formations at the 

location: the nearest t@sting was carried out more than 1OOm from the centre of thhe pfbpossd soekaway 

(percofatibn area). Therefore the potential performance of the soekaaay and the consequN impact on the 

undedyirlg groundwater body is not known. 

An oil/water separator has been proposed for installation on the swface water discharge line but the size arrcJ 

type d separator has not been specifiecl. 

8.2 Surfax Water Mlonitoring 

Monitoring lo@ion SW4 is proposed downstream of the two proposed discharge points on the tributary to 

the Kinnegad River on the northeastern boundary of the proposed site (Figure 10.1). However a deep 

drainage ditch runs bebeen the site and the public road along the southeastern site boundary (section 

105.7) and discharges to the tributary of the Kinnsgad River downstream fmm SW4. Therefore, if 

contaminants were to enter this deep ditch. by way of baseflow fram the site, it could not be deteoted. A 

monitoring ~OCZ&X’I should therefore also by proposed in the ditch just upstream from the confluence with the 

tributary to the Kinnegad River. 

Given that monitoring location SW4A is the only one downstream from the proposed facility a baseiins 

sampk should have been taken on more than one clccasion. The quality of the water may vary s’easonally. 

therefore It would have been prudent to take samples at different times of the year. The data submitted mny 

be Inadequate to characterise the existing environment adequately. 

P - - P  ----s-- yI _-__ -  _.__ - . - . - . - . .  

Minerex Environmental l.lmitod MEL Dac. Ref. 1690-049 5 
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. . . 

\. Westtwaath EnviriePntiental Group 
Assessment of BS 8 Waste Licence Application 
Proposed Compostlng Facility, Pass of Kilbrido -- _~-.-- ---- 

It is noted frarn tile WLA that no assurance is given that leachats and other elem$nt6 wil! not impact ofi thz 
surf&x? vat&f envirunrrrant, rather that th@.n+ would be an impact. 

Discharge af surface Water runoff from the propased cornpasting facility is grQpased to be into Al stream that 

is the source of fht? Kinnegad River, (as indicated on MAP 1, Hydramet& Network tVater Level t?e.cor&rs, 

EPA, duly 1965). The risk of either sediment loading, teachate, cAla or sewage reaching the. Kinrtegacn liver 

must be considered In the event of f$‘abfe of $urf%e water treatment processes. Kinnegad River is a salmon 

spawning ground, thereby protected under Annex II af the Eumpean Hapibtc CWctiwe (Re: 1). A fuil 

assessment of the potential effects of the above listed contaminants on the fishery should be undertaken and 

the applicant should submit proposed mitigation measures. 

9-l Hy&ogeolo$Jy (11.3‘4) 

Some of the statutory limits given in Appendix 1 I .I ace incorrect. 

Atiehment H of the WL.A hails to identify the bunded w&away for excess surface runoff as an emission 
pnint In &vu of the fact that infiltration to ground is proposed in the bundsd storage area, it is suggested 

that an addit!onel groundwater monitoring po!nf Shbuld have been proposed bel\rjeen the bounded area and 
ths nearby stream. 

92 AquOfer Classification antt Vulnerability Rating 

It is stated that Ural thy gravel stc’atum under the sit@ farms part of a Locally ImpMtant $and/Gravei Aquifer 
(Lg) and that it has an Extreme vulnerability rating with regard ta the possibility uf contamina@n The results 

af site investigations at the site, in the form of trial pitting and borehols drilling, ahow that the top of the gravel 
aquifer is shalfaWet henaafh the eastern part of the site. From the limited grQurIdwatec level data in the EIS it 

is concluded that the thicknes;s of unoatuntad aquifer in that area Is less than 1.3-n and tflis would make 

groundwater at this location particularly vulnef3t.k 

9.3 GrcmdweCP Psottbction Rtssponse 

The grouncIWat,et protection response has been assessed without fully identifying all the hazards on $site that 
are ldentlfied in Chapter 4. Consequently B response rating has been pruvided for the wastewater tre?atment 

system for site employees but not for the development as a whole. For example, the presence of I&achate. 111 

the rscyoting process is a hazard and that should 81~0 be considered rind given a response rating. ‘rho 

-----_--- 
V - I I  

Minerax Environmental Limited MEL Ooc. Ref. 1690~049 6 
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Westmeath Envirc~nmentul Group 
Assessmerct of E!S L Waste Llcence Applicatian 
Propared Cornpasting Facility, Pass of Kilbride 

I 

-- --.--.- -----__L --__ 

wslste relaled activitfes of the slta t3re such that a response rating bassd on the Geljlogical Survey ol ~re~ansi 

“Groutldwater Protec;tion Responses for Landfills” is the most applicable, BS it ia relevant to tkre potcrltisl 

leakage of leachats into the groundwater. This would give a ratfmg of R3”’ which s&t@: 

Ndgenerdly acceptabk unless R cbn be shown fhat; 

TIM% is a minimum consistent thickness of 3 matr@s oflowpermeabili& subbscd pr,~~~r; 

Thsrv3 will be no significant imp%& on fhe grvundwater; ancl 

I2 ia naf ptxficable RI find a site in a lbw%r risk area. 

These conditions would need to be satisfied before the proposed davefcpmer;t ccu!d be adequately 

ailsaecsed. 

A groundwatfx risk assessment af the composting faclfity aperation shauid be IlndertaKen whereby al; 

hazMd3 fire identified. This should incfude all &ubstances imported to and exported frurn the cornposting 

facility. a6 wefl as discharges related to sewage treatment for on,-site personnel. Groundwater response a 
ratings should be determined ffff each hazard identified, 

It is stated in section 11.1 that impa& on the groundwater are predicted from the proposed facility. 

it is also stated that the top of the gravel aquifer is generally b&&en 1.2 and 3.0 metros beiow ground level 

(mbgl) and the site investigation logs in Appendlc@S 1i.l 8 11.2 show that WI2 is the only site @f 9 

boreholes and 11 trial Pitt; which chows a tll\ cover to 3117 or greater. This indicates that the grcxectivtivr: cover 

is typically less than 3m in thickness. 

High permeability in the grzvel aquifer. measured at 777m/d, end lack of any signifkant ClfaWdoWtI supports 

the theory that there is a significant groun&vater bady Fneath the site, which may be more extensive than 

indicated by the site investigation& It is typical for glacial tills to have lenses of sends and gravels that are 

discontinuous but hydraulically connected. This continuity can be both vertical and horizontal;~ 4 of the 9 site 

investigation boreholes show clay layer below the gravels at between 9.7 end 10.4m Pselcw ground Icvel. 

therefore the depth of the gravels remains undetermined at five of the nine lacations drilled across the site. 

The status of hydraulic continuity/discontinuity between the gravel aquifer and the bedrock aquifer has not 

baen determined in the El& Therefore there is a potecltially si9nificant risk to the underlying overburden and 

bedrock aquifers, notwithstanding the use of concrete hard slandinp. 

Two af the households In the north of the locality hue shallow wsils j8.9m and 1.2nr deep) frum which 

domestic supplies ‘1~ abstracted and the gravel aquifer from which the groundwater is taken may be in 

hydraulic continuity with tttat beneath the site. 

The location of the proposed facility in the vlcii%ly c#a majo; fault, as indicated in Figure 11.2 in the EIS, ah 

contmvenes the principles of Best Pwcticsble Environmental Option [BPEO) 8% referred to in Ch?pter 3.4 1 

-.---- --- 
Minerex Environmental Limited 

-__-_-.---__----_. 
MEL CKC Ref. 1690.049 7 
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1 \ Westmeath Environmental Gmup 
Assessment of EIS (t Waste Ucenoe Application 
Proposed Cornposting Facility, Pass of Kilbride I-~---_.+-_~ 

of the EJS. Such a tiult and associated fractures along the shear zone in the. bedrock Is potentiatty WI area 
of higher barltnck permeability and may constitute a higher risk area. 

The wider extent af the gravel aquifer beneath the site should be considered and possibly InvfMgated {.r$ing 

ga~physics and/ur local well audits and associated drill records so that the risk to all groundwakr users CCM 

be esssssed. 

$.ci Vulnwabiiity af Local Wells 

c 

A site-specific well audit is not reported in the EIS and it is stated in sectivr, 11.4 ihat there Q-WJ bs domestic 

EtbstracZion welts approximably 510m from the site, implying that such an audit was not urtdatakan Nine 

houses are within Ikm of the site, on .the n&the& side, and are all on priv3te w&s according to 

communication from tie lcxels. Four of these houses are within BSQm of the site boundary. In view of the 

fact that the proposed development is located on a highly permesbk locally important sandIgra;vel aquifer 

that is extremely vulnarable to contamination these groundwgter supplies are potentially at risk. Attholrgh 

there is a stream between the site and the houses to the northesst of’ the site. which may act as i boundary 
to groundwater flow, the sI&.~s, depth and water-bearing for?atian of each of the local wells should be 
determined as a matter oi course. There is also a potential for ccntaminants to enter the aquifer via 
discharges to the stream. I 

Sumrnarising the data above, there is insufficient protective cover over the underlying groundwater bodies at 
the sit@ at PI@ Pass of Klbrlde and according to the guidelines of the Geological Suf~vey of irslarrd 

(“Gmur~dwa#er Pmkcficm Schemes, Gsokgical Survey of Ireland, tt?W) the site is not generally ekeplable. 

unless the risk to groundwater related receptors can be proven to be the lowest possikle for this type of 
development. 

IO, Gontinlgency Awangemearb 

Section 11 of the WtA (Contin$ency Arrangements) fails to give informatiun an staff trainirrg a&l does not 

give copies of the relevant recording forms for the different procedures. 

0 f , Refwerrcra3 

1. SI No. 9411997: Europaan Communities (Natural Habitats) Regulations, 1997 

. - - ~  

Minerex Environmental Limited 
_ ~ - - - - . _ _ . - _ _ I  - . - - 1 - - -  

M&l. Ooc, Ref. 16,90-049 I! 
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1.0 
, 1.1 

1.2 

2.0 
2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

Proposed Composting Facility : : 1 _, 

Pass of Kilbride 

K&y Observations 

i”<P 

Choice of Site Location 
The selection of a site for composting which by its nature has an impact upon the 
environs of the Pass of Kilbride has to be based upon sound technical and engineering 
criteria. 

It is considered that more appropriate sites .have not been considered and that there are 
fundamental reasons why this development should not receive plamiing permission in its 
current form. These are listed under several headings and are not in any order of priority 

Access and Roadway 
Access to the proposed site is along the old bog road, which runs from the Pass of 
Kilbride to Correlstown. 

The bog road as can be seen from observation was not constructed to carry heavy goods 
vehicles and the road will ultimately deteriorate and the formation will fail. 
This will create a hazard to those inhabitants of the area who commute to Miltown Pass 
and the surrounding areas. 

The bog road which is derestricted is also too narrow for the use of regular heavy goods 
vehicles which will travel to and from the site via the N6 and the road is unsuitable and 
the potential for accidents would be greatly increased. 

The developer proposes to use this access and during winter months this area of open 
land is subject to’ black ice. The proposed increase in heavy goods traffic in winter 
conditions would not be acceptable from a heahh and safety case risk analysis for the 
change in use of this road. -* 

(I) 
2.5 There are no street lights on this road and during periods of darkness and in winter months, 

with the possibility of icing, the use of this road by a continuous stream of refuse vehicles 
interfaced with cars taking children to school would create an unnacceptable the risk of 
accidents to local residents and could not be supported by a road safety case. 

3.0 Change of Land Use (Agricultural to Industrial) 
3.1 The proposed site falls within a rural area having protected bog lands and subject Heritage 

Guidelines. It is not considered that this proposed industrial unit meets the Planning Criteria 
for this area. 
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4.0 
4.1 

Contamination of Water Ctiurses and Aquifer 
The location of this proposed cornposting plant will have a severe and adverse affect on 
the surrounding protected bog lands and watercourses due to the inevitable pollution that 
will be created by Leachate and liquours that will be produced by this plant 

4.2 The aquifer is acknowledged to be highly vulnerable and it is incontestable that pollution 
of the aquifer and water bearing superficial deposits will occur as a consequence of 
‘pollution from the plant. The result of such pollution will irreparably contaminate local 

?. wells and the aquifei rendering them unusable for inhabitants and farm use. 

5.0 
5.1 

The Environment 
There is concern that the leachate and emissions from the Plant will have a long term 
adverse effect upon the protected bog lands, flora and fauna. Certainly it will affect a, 

a 

change on the equilibrium of these wet-lands. 

5.2 Where will the Leachate be transported to and how will it be processed.? 

6.0 
6.1 

Vermin 
The potential for a rapid increase in the rat population of the area where there will be an 
abundance of food and water should not be underestimated. Rats are becoming 
increasingly resistant to poisons and will be diffSxlt to control. 

6.2 The laying down of poisons and the potential’to enter the food chain of those animals that 
inhabit the bog will have a changing effect upon the ecology of the area. 

7.0 
7.1 

Health of the Community 
The health of workers and the local community within a prescribed area would require to 
be monitored with regard to the effects of pollution particularly those chemicals that are 
carcinogenic, 

a 
8.0 Safeguards 
8.1 What safeguards are proposed by the developer in the. event of this venture being 

unsuccessful and abandoned in the fit&e? Is the developer willing to enter into a 
guarantee bond for pollution and the decommissioning of the plant and its return to its 
original status should this venture be unsuccessful ’ 
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APPENDIX C. 

The road proposed for access 
to the site for proposed 
Cornposting Facility 
by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd. 
Pass of Kilbride 
Milltownpass 
Cqunty Westmeath 
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Environmental Protection Agency 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford 

Claremont 
Mullingar 
County Westmeath 

. 

1 Oth ‘December 2004 

Dear Sir/Madam 

I wish to object to the application for a Waste Licence by Thorntons Recycling Centre 
Ltd. It is my submission that this licence should not be granted. 

Since my property, at above address, adjoins the Enniscoffey farm for approximately 
one mile I have grave concerns over the issue for the following reasons:- 

2. Green Waste Facility has to produce a vast amount of spores (aspergillus) which 
are distributed by wind and air currents distance variable. These spores are very 
unhealthy and are endemic with compost manufacturing. As I have a Stud Farm 
here, I probably would have to close the Stud Farm as my bloodstock would be 
badly effected. See Veterinary Report from a leading Equine veterinary Surgeon 
enclosed. 

3. Part of this farm is designated by Ducas (N.H.A.) and all of it is in R.E.P.S. for the 
past seven years so therefore the noise, fumes, smells, spores, dust would be 
contrary to the objectives of R.E.P.S. and N.H.A. 

4. As is well known only property near a facility of the kind applied for by 
Thorntons, is hugely devalued and as there are 380 acres plus yard and residence 
in Claremont, you can only imagine the immense devaluation loss here for me. 
This is probably why Thorntons have avoided making any contact with me to date 
either in person, by phone or letter in contrast to their Statement in their 2”d July 
Newsletter, re “Thorntons Recycling” intends to be a good neighbour within the 
Community. 

1. The Water Supply for my property comes from a well situated in the Enniscoffey 
land and flows right through this farm. It has never failed in the past 150 years, 
and should this supply fail, or become contaminated it would cause very serious 
problems. It would actually mean that this farm would have to be completely 
piped with water from an already overloaded supply from Gaybrook tower. Also 
the existing drinking facilities would need to be fenced off, new drinking troughs 
fitted and this work done, and ready to switch on, if a failure occurred. Thomtons 
state that the only water they require is from a well on their property, there is only 
one spring well, to my knowledge, on their property, the one supplying water 
here. The expense of this work would be huge plus water rates for the foreseeable 
future. I also note from reading 2.5.2 Previous Planning Decisions 6h June, 2003, 
Number 7 that open window composting was applied for in an existing cattle 
shed. No Statement of any safety precautions regarding spores fumes, or smell 
was mentioned. 
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, 

5. Their Statement about “Tree Screening” around the proposed site at Pass of 
Kilbride, Milltownpass (to give it the correct address) is just fantasy, one 
cannot see the “screening” trees in the grass surrounding the site. 

6. One only has to read of the past behaviour of Thorntons, well documented in 
the press, to see the type of firm we are opposing. In the Irish Independent of 2”d 
August re Thorntons Dunboyne Plant, Mr. Conor Walsh brazenly stated “We had 
always intended operating a bigger facility” so one must have grave misgivings 
about the real intentions regarding Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, and 
Enniscoffey, Gaybrook. 

Yours sincerely, 

&* . . . . . . ..: . . . . . . . 
Cecil Ronaldson. 
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M O'DONOGHUIZ MVB MRCVS 

2 Hillview, Ballinderry, Mullingar, Co Westmeath 

Tel: 044 48142 Fax: 044 84296 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Mr Ronaldson, 

I would like to make the following observations about the 
Kilbride Compost Manufacturing facility. 

1. As with any cornposting process some dust will be 
produced ( page 2 of newsletter July 2CO4). 
This dust will contain sope Aspergillus spores. 
Aspergillus spores are a.well recognised cause of 
Equine Respiratory Disease. 
You are a direct neighbouring farm to this proposed 
facility. 
The level of risk to your bloodstock would depend on 
factors such as: 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

(a) The amount of dust / spores produced. 
(b) Prevailing wind conditions.. 
(c) Age of bloodstock - younger horses are more at 

risk. 
(d) Distance from facility - you are a direct 

neighbour. 

In conclusion it is impossible to say that: this facility 
will not pose a risk to your bloodstock. In.ny opinion 
significant dangers to your bloodstock breeding business 
are involved. 

Date 29.07.04 
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Milltownpass Residents and Environmental 
C/o Hightown, Coralstown, Kinnegad, County Westmeath 

The Secretary, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 5* December 2004 

Re: Waste Licence Application by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd 
for a Composting Facility at Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, 
County Westmeath. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I enclose our observations/submissions on the application by Thornton’s Recycling 
Centre Ltd for a Waste Licence for the proposed Composting Facility. 

Our main document entitled Submissions/Observations to the E.P.A. is our response 
to the application. Supporting documents (appendices) are enclosed. 

We have studied the Waste Licence Application and, with the documents we provide, 
we ask you to refuse this Licence. If you decide to hold an oral hearing, we request 
that we be heard at that hearing. 

Yours sincerely 
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Submissions/Observations to the E.P.A. 
December 2004 

Milltownpass Residents and Environmental Group, 
C/o Richard Murphy, Hightown, Coralstown, Kinnegad, 

County Westmeath. 

The Secretary, 
E.P.A., 

e 

Johnstown Castle Estate, 
County Wexford. 

SUBJECT: Submissions/Observations in opposition to the granting of a Waste 
Licence to Thorntons’s Recycling Centre Ltd for a Composting Facility at Pass of 
Kilbride, Milltownpass, County Westmeath. 

These are made on behalf of, and by the Milltownpass Residents and Environmental 
Group, a local body with an elected committee and with wide public support from 
local residents. 

Supporting documentation is attached in appendices &to C, which are referred to in 
the main text. We further point out that planning permission has been refused by 
Westmeath County Council on three grounds. 

1. “The proposed development will involve importation of organic waste from 
outside the Midland Region and thereby contrary to Midlands Waste Management 
Plan”. 

2. “The existing road network serving the site, being bog rampart for some part, is 
substandard and it is the policy of the Development Plan (5.3.9.) to restrict 
permitted development to housing development for a strictly limited number of 
family members, where access to alternative public roads is not available. The 
proposed development being industrial in nature would not come within the 
foregoing policy objective and is not considered to be in accordance with the 
proper planning and sustainable development of the area”. 

3. ‘T?lotwithstanding existing concerns regarding environmental impact, including 
impact to the ground waters, ecology and habitats of the area, including the 
adjacent designated N.H.A., Milltownpass Bog, that the information submitted has 
not adequately addressed, the proposed development is considered contrary to 
the policies and objectives of the Westmeath County Development Plan 2002 
which discourages major industrial projects in the country side, policy reference 
5.3.8.5. refers.” 
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We totally support the County Council in its decision to refuse Planning Permission 
on the above grounds and wish them to be mentioned in these 
submissions/observations against the granting of a Waste Licence. 

We further submit that the E.I.S. submitted by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd in 
support of their application is both flawed and incomplete as is shown in our 
Appendix A. We contend that the E.I.S. does not unequivocally show that the 
proposed development: 

(a) Will not cause injury to the health and well-being of persons 
living in the area. 

(b) Will not cause the pollution of air, surface water, water courses, 
or groundwater, with injurious consequences for humans, for 
flora and fauna, and for the farming community in the area. 
APPENDIX A. 

(c) Will not generate an increase in vermin - with the added effect 
that pesticide control will have on local fauna. 

(d) Will not damage the wells of the households in the area. 
APPENDIX A. 

(e) Will not, by watering to control dust, or as a result of flooding, 
damage the water courses during construction, and by daily traffic. 

(f) Will not endanger the underlying aquifer, classified as LG/E - a 
locally important sand&ravel aquifer when the ground water is 
extremely vulnerable to contamination. 
APPENDIX A. 

(g) Will not endanger the bordering stream which is an important feeder 
stream for the Kinnegad River, and is part of the sahnonid spawning 
area of that river. 
APPENDIX A. 

(h) Will not guarantee to a sufficient degree that the process will contain 
all odours. 

(i) Will not guarantee that the screen of trees will be adequate to prevent 
noise pollution in the near future. 

It is stated that “all material will be delivered to the facility in sealed containers” and 
that traffic will be directed to move to and from the site via the N.6. turn-off. 
However, no licensing regime is indicated to regulate these collectors/transporters. 
There would be no redress should these vehicles cause pohution by spillage around 
the proposed site. There is also no guarantee that the carriers under commercial and 
time pressures, will confine themselves to the route indicated. 
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There is insufficient evidence that the provision for run-off water from the concreted 
base area will provide adequate protection for local water courses. The same is true 
for leachate. APPENDIX A. 

The amount of bio-aerosols created, and their effects, are questionable. In addition, in 
the absence of Irish guidelines on the siting of cornposting facilities, the E.I.S. 
depends on those published by the Environment Agency for England and Wales. 
These do not take into account Ireland’s greater exposure to Atlantic wind and 
weather. 

The proposals in the E.I.S. and elsewhere for the development of the Killucan road 
are purely aspirational. The existing road is totally inadequate for the traffic proposed. 
APPENDIX B. and APPENDIX C. 

The site of the proposed facility is adjacent to an area designated as a National 
Heritage Area. This is a site of considerable conservation significance and is very 
vulnerable to any disturbance. 

The characteristics of the proposed site, even allowing for the mitigation measures 
proposed by the applicant company, indicate that the proposed facility poses a serious 
environmental, health, and social risk to the local residents, local village and the 
surrounding rural communities. 

On surface water, the E.I.S. indicates that “water quality sampling and analysis both 
on and off site and an assessment of on-site streams and ditches to determine water 
levels and flows” was carried out. The dates given indicate that this was carried out on 
two dates (given) which were during the driest period that local residents can recall 
for the last twenty years. 

The section on Flora and Fauna states that “The site is not under any designation as 
per the E.U. Natural Habitats Regulations 1997 (S. l.No 94 of 1997). Nor is the site 
registered for containing any species under the Wildlife (Amendment) Act, 2000”. 
While both statements are true, as things stand, they fail to reveal that the site is a 
hunting ground for the Barn Owl and the Pine Marten (both most likely based in the 
Milltownpass Bog N.H.A. immediately adjacent). This is vouched for by the local 
Wildlife Ranger and the local residents. The site itself is a well-known breeding 
ground for frogs. As all who use the road regularly know, the frogs can be almost a 
hazard on the road during the spawning season. 

With regard to the Waste Licence Application by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd, 
may we point to Attachments E5 and to Attachment H.? Under the heading “water” in 
E.5. there is a reference to calculations in Chap. 10 and Appendix 10.1 of the E.I.S. 
We would enquire as to the validity of these calculations as there is no current model 
to give them credence. The same is true for the claim made in Attachment H. 
(Emission points). 

In Attachment J. Environmental Monitoring, we note that the section J. 1. @Xtst, 
PM10 and Bioaerosol] names no specific authority and no independent monitor. 
In 5.3. [Groundwater] we feel that the monitoring offered is crude and not frequent 
enough. In 5.4. [Air] the monitoring, apart from “odour and condition and depth of 
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biofilter”, is to be b&annual. This is not sufficient. In J.9, [Surface water] this crucial 
area is left to the site Environmental Manager. There is no mention of independent 
monitoring and there is no mention of crucial downstream monitoring. 

It is our submission and observation that the Waste Licence Application by 
Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd. is flawed and inadequate, as is the E.I.S. which 
supports it and that the application should be refused. 
In support of our position we enclose - 

APPENDIX A. - an assessment by Minerex Environmental Ltd., Taney Hall, 
Eglinton Terrace, Dundrum, Dublin 14. 

APPENDIX B. - a summary of key observations by Graham Walmsley, Civil 
Engineer, Thomastown, Killucan, County Westmeati 

APPENDIX C, - a series of photographs which show the state of the road proposed as 
access to the site. 

We contend that application made to you by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd. and 
the E.I.S. put forward in support of this application must be regarded as seriously in 
question arising out of these appendices which point to flaws within the application as 
well as the need for further investigation. 

c kkk.v&@RA \ \ 
Richard G. Murphy 
Westmeath Environmental Group 
For and on behalf of 
Milltownpass Residents and Environmental Group, 
Hightown, 
Coralstown, 
Kinnegad, 
County Westmeath 
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It ir aI50 stated that the sit@ wa& purchalred “with the iritantion of applying for planning permission for a 

compestiag Lciliay situat~+td in the eentre of the tote1 landhalding”. T’he “Oo-notPing Alternative” 1~ adufessed 

in s&ion 3.45 and It is sta%?d tt’~~ ‘if the proposed far;ility 8t Hlbride is nslt developed, then organic wastes 

arising in Westmseth and the surroundfng counties, .._ will r&q&? ctispcsal at athrjr facilities in the area”. 

I.his statement paints directly at the need to loak at Marnative sites in the region and the only inierpretatinn 

that GM be token is that: an investigation of uther sites has not been \indertaken by the applicant. If it had, 

the applicarlt would sur.f@ have Submitted informatian TV demonstrate that the Kilbride sits wx the best 

evsilabla site. 

- - - -  -------..-r--~--~.C~” 

MEL Qoc. Ref. 1690-049 z 
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It is further SW& ir9 section 3.4.3 that “these (types of) facilities should idsally b@ kc&x! in remote areas 
where! the hcxdth risk ia limited to the workforce .,. I’. The initial intcsntion therfjfore s@rn~ to tre\re been lo 
lotz?e the faaclity where it might have the least impact in all respects which include% thg &tar& from tha 
public road froohge. Ho~euer, tha location of the prslposed facility was changed after R was ftxuxf that the 
subsurface mnditims n@ar the centr& of the landholding were unfavourable. The location that is currently 
proposed lot dev@lapm@nt is closer to the road and closer 16 residential dwellings, ther&trs it must be &is 
suitablr than tics initi;ally intended location, Being closer to the public raad, it ?ntould have LS lsrge road 
frontage Of some 270metres, th6!r@fortp! the prbposed facility wsuld nat have the “e,xc@llent acnsW@’ that is 
chimed In secMcsn 3.43. 

Wish regard b Bite sekxlion for developmente such as the current Drle it is normal practice kc t?mplay 
g@0grc$phil: information systems (G1S) ta k%ntiiy these sibs thd are m09t slpprapriate for partic:&fr 

developments. This system of analysis takes &count af all relsvarrt factt;or.(s, Such 38 natld f&WW, 
kmduse and infrastrur;ture, and potentially suitable sites can be identified or eliminated with refer&x.e w 

pr@xrit&d crit&ia. After i%sassing all available and potentislly suitable sites in d region in this wq. a 
shcrtiist of a few Sites, that a@ potentially switablis for the siting of the proposed develcpmcnt,‘would be 
identified, Those skxtlisl#d sit@S would then be further evaluated by cansideratim of all relevant factors and 

a%r detailed &a investigation. A rating would then be assigned ta each sjte for all factors, with wcighting~ 
applied where necessary in recsgnitfon af the importance of each fac#or. Cdmpar&ive %czx-es” wouid than 

be obtained to identify a single preferred sib. This is th@ aecc?pted procedure in the selection of 

developments such as landfill sitas. Unlrass such a p~%edur@ is undertaken it is rust possibls to identify the 
best poteentii3l site with r@gafd to all relevant factors. 

It is clear that this procedure WII nor undetiken far the current prcrgosal and this absence of ir site selection 

procedure sffmtively tnean~ that the proposed devdapment at the subject site ib inv,elid. l’here rn~y be 

many sites in ccuntias Longford, W@strneath,, Qffaly, Lanis snd North Tipperary that sre more suitable than 

the subject site with rcagard toa, for exxjmple, rematene% from dwellings, graunclwster vulnerability, prQxinity 

fo sciurc@ mabrii3ls and proximity to product markets. 

3.1 ,l Noise 

It is noted that it is ;mdmit&d that toczl residents cnulcf experience nuisance from ndsa gsn&fated 017 site 

during construction. Ndo &tails are provided on the extent or time at which the noise nr&ance may be 
preuslent, which leads b aan incarnpleta assassmonr of this impact. 

Minerex Environmental Limit&A 
__--_-- -e-.--p 

PdlEL DOC. Ref. 1690-049 2 
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It is ~tat@d that during cQn$truction the site would be operated tintit 20:OClhouw Monday to Ffidny artd tnst in 

crperaticm the faciSity would opente until 18SXlhours Monday to Ffid~~y thenfore nrtific;ial Ik~Rt~r?g would be 

usad efttx daylIght hours in winter months, It is stated Mat ‘lighting will designed ta minlmibe Ihe effort d 

light spillege heyrsnd the site baundaries” ,., For the same reason. the frequency of ULC wf tha 10~4 i-clads 
would be increased during those hours of darkness. 

It is St&Xl in sf?&ibn 4.9 that d proprietary treatment system to beat &m&ii: cfi?ut?nt will be irstallsd urt site 

and that it “is not expected to hevs a significant impact an grbundwat&‘. It is C&W from this shtemeirt that 

the applicant is not giving an asSblranc@ that there w5uld net be a significant impact un groundwater. This is 

unsatisfactory; the applicant must be able to give such assurance if the proposal is to be acceptable in this 

regard, 

Figure 4.2 shows two “unpiled areas” in ths southam part of the facility Syria but WJ Fzxpfanatiun is given 2s 

to the purpose of these areas. The applicant shauld give an @xplanation af the purposje d thase WMS TV 
confipn that their proposed use wifl not impact the graundwater, and explain how s~!rfa~@ rurroff from 

adjacent paved areas will not disehsrgr into the unpaved arez$ if that is the intention, 

It is statad in section 5.2 that there are “no houses withiPr 6QOm of tRe site tsaundaty”, but this contradicts the 

&lt%#ent ifl S%ction 42 that the n%arMt dwelling iS filQm northeast of the proposed site boundary. Figure 

5. I indicates that the teSSer fig~~re isi more acC:urab. 

Bust monitorifig wait carrid aut at four h&ions on the sits that was initially prapused for developmerit (DI 

to R4); Obese are appraxlmak?!9y iKm ,v#est from the curfisntly prl?pbbed lac&ion. It is &s&M in section 6.4.3 

of the EIS that two additIonal monitoring locations (Lb? and LX) were subseq!+rently used on the currsvlt!y 

yfopo~ed location and that results would bs included in the weste licence application. 8ioaerosui results for 

two unidentified receptors (on-site 4 and an-site 2) are given in Attachment Cl but no further dust res~rl:s 

have beer1 ~q.xxted Se the BppliCatkm contains no baseline dust results fbr the propa~jed faciliv kmtion. 

Ot is noted that four dust monitoring locationa were deemed necessary when the initial investigatian wi3s 

cafried out on the site to the we&t of the currently prspased site but that 5nly MI locstiti~s were used 

subsequently on the latter site, The applicant sRouM explain why just twb mOnit6ring loCations wef@ 

considered necess~;ary in tnis case when f5ur had been used on the earlier site. 
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-p.--. 
Minerex Environmental Limited 

__I. 
-%EL Dot. Ref. l&Xl-M9 

--“a. 
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* L 

Assessment of EIS 8; Waste Lice& Agpllcation 
Propossd Cornposting Facility, Pass of Kilbride --w-m ---A-- 

In section ICI.2 it is stat& that “all relevant calculations ar% include.d in ,4pp%ndi# KLI”, however not $0 

c;alculations are given, for example, using the rational method r%ferenca is mad@ to p%ak discharge 

eslimatian fcr stomps OF various intensi@ and duration but oalcut&ions svpporring this claim 6rc not 

submitted. Also, it is &ted thhat caiculations for sedimentation pond& ars included in Appetidjkc 10.1 but 

there is no r&renc% to the@ in Appendix IO.1 nor in the text d the EL5. Some parts of Ch%pbr 113 and 

Appendix 10.1 lack clarity and it is difficult to follow how decisions were arrived at, for example how the 

Rgure oi 955111~ was calcul3t@d fbf %%Cess runoff from a 20y@ar ntum period %rbhour rainkll svant, It would 

assist an evaluation of the EIS if the way in which the various figures were obtain%d w%re transparent. 

0 

Tha torn Standard Average Annual Rainfat [SAM) has been used in formirl%% b &m&s stream 4ow in 

Appendix 10.1 and section 10.6.3, PIXI a value of 84117~1 ha.9 been used, stating iket the va!ue is “per. Met 

Eireann date”. HOWEVW the method by which the value ws obbined is not given arr# an enquiry with Met 

Eireann has revealed that the t@rm SAM? Is not one that is used by M%t Eireann. 

A 2&y&sr r&urn pariad reinfall sv%nt has been considered for th% so&kaway but Al B&year event would & 

mm aporopriate and mar% norm%1 to us% in such a calculation. The soakaway ns3f, been designed b 

accommodat% th% %%cess runoff ffom a 20-year return period 24hour rbinfail event with &lg a litile extra 

capacity on tjSe basis that th% stored water would be able to itlfrltnte into underlying natural fbrmations. 

Mawever this proposal has beei~ made without determining the infiltration capabil@ of the formations at the 

lucatlon: th8 naar@st testing was CatVied out more than llO13rn fram th~3 centr~ of thr, propnsad soaksway 

@330W0an 8rea), Therefore the pot%rstiwl performance of the soakewey and the consequent impact on the 

underlying groundwater body ia not krmwtl. 

An oillweter sepwrator has been proposed For instalktion on the surf%fam water discharge line but the size an(r 

type of separator has not been speciffed. 

Monitoring locafion SW4 is praposed downtiream of the twc propesrd discharge points on tha trbutary to 

the Kinnegad River on the Mx’ttheastern boundary d the proposed site (Figure 70,1) However a deep 

drainage ditch runs betw%%fl the site and ths public road along the southeestern site boundary (section 

1059) and dischgr~%s to fh% tributz3~ sf the Kinnegad River &wnr;tream from SW4. Therekre, if 

conteminanb wwe to entw ihis de*p ditch, by way of baseflow from the sit%, it could not be det%c?ad. A 

mr)nitoring loclation $hould therefore alsa by proposed in the ditch just upstraam frrsm the conftuencs with the 

tributary to the Kinnegad River. 

Givisn that monitoring lacation SW4A is the only one downstream from the propoeed facility a basciinor 

sampk shex~ld have been tak$n an mclre th%n one accasion. Th% quality of the water may vary seasonally, 

tbt?erefure it would have been prudent to take samples at different times of the year. The data a~~brrlitZed may 

be Inadequate to characterisa the existing environment adequately. 
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..-.--_ _-_ 

PK+OS%d Compi3sting F%Cility, PSi$ of~Kilbrid0 -- _u_- --- .----_- .~~I_ 

Attachment 1-4 eaf the Wt.17 kils to Identify the bunded soakaway for excess; eurfz?ce runoh as an emi+%,sisn 

point. In view of ,the fact that infiltration to grou~lcl is propoSed in the bunded stofagt? area, it is suggested 

that an eddlitianai gr~~3watsr monitGrlng point shauld have been proposed betwaen the hundsd Broil end 

It is st&.ed that fRat the gravel stratum under the site forms part of a Locally Important SandiGrav~r Aquifer 

{Lg) and that it has an Extreme vulnerability rating with regard to the possibility of contamina$n The res~hto 

of site investigations & the site, in the form of trial pitting and bsreholtai drilling, show that &I& top of the gravel 

alqwif&er is sh$llOwer bennath the ea$tern part 0f the site. From the limited grourldwater level data in xhe El3 it 

is canclud%~ that the thicknizso; cif unsaturated aguikr in that ar~s’k less than 1.Bm and this woJd niake 

grarndwater at this locz?stion particularly vulnerable. 

The grour~dwat,es protection nspons# has been assessed without fully idlentifj4ng 111 the hazards On S4@ the? 
818 identified in Chapter 4. Consequently a response rating has been provided for the wastevvater treatment 
system for site emplaye~s but II@ for the development as a wf-~le. Fsr example, Ms presa!~.e of l&achate U-I 

the recyoring pmosse is a btarard end that should also be oonsielsre:d and given CI response rsting. ‘VIB 

- -P-m 
7-B-m 

_I_- 

Minerex Environmentat Limited MEI- t)oc. Ref. 18330-049 6 
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Wesrneath Enwlronmsnt2l GPoup 
Assessment ai EIS & Waste License Application 
Proposed G;omp&iflg Facility, Pass of Kiibride 

A groundwater risk assessment of the camposting facility operation shcuid be tlndeIti?&M whereby al; 

hz&rds; are ~denti~s$. This shautd include all substance!s. imported tc and expsported from the camposting 

facility, 2~ well as discharges related tc sewage treatment far on-site personnel. Groundwater responsr! 
ratings should be determined for each hazard identified, 

It is stated in section ‘I 1.7 that imps& on the groundwst@r are predicted trcxn the proposed facility. 

It is also stated that the top of the gravel aquifer is generally beiM%en 1.2 amY 3.0 metros beiow ground level 
(mbgl) and the site investigation lags In App@ndtces 11.1 & 11.2 strnw that BH2 is the only site aF 9 

bowhcrtes and 11 trial pits which SRQWS a till Cover to 3m or greatet. Thir3 indiFatss that the pmteetive cover 
is Qjpimllly less than 3m In thickness. 

High permeability in the! qrav@l aquifer, mee%ured Elt 777m/d, snd la& of any significant drawclown supports 

the thamy that thm is B signifi?2ant grerundwater Barfy beneath the site, which may be more extefMx than 
indicated by the site investigations, It is typical far g!aeial tills to have lerxses of sands and gravels that are 

discontinuous but hydwutiwlly aannected. This continuity can be both wticcsi ard harizdntal; 4 df tka g site 
investigation barsh~las show clay layer below the gravels at betwe+% 9.f and 10.4m beioirv grncrnd level. 
therefore the depth cf the gravels remains undetermined at five of the nina iac;ations drilled .zcnxs the site. 
The St&us of t?yd~Mc cantinuitgcldisc0ntinul~ between the grave6 aquifer and the bedrock aquifer has nnt 

b@e.en dettermined in the EfS. Tficrsrefore thare is a poterltial!y significant risk ta the underiying overSur&?n tand 

bedrock aqcdifW&, n&withstanding the US@ of canr;rete hard s(andiny. 

Twa af the housshdds In tha north of ther locality heave ahailow wells @.gm and I.&n deep) from which 

domestic supplies aw abstracted and the gravel aquifer from which the groundwater is taken t-nay be in 
hydraulic continuity with that bsneath the SiE, 

7‘he lac-a~ion of the proposed faMi$! in the wlcinity #f a ma& fault, as irrdicated in Figure 2 I .2 in the EIS, elscr 
cantsavanas the principles of Beet Practicable Enviranmentrai Option (BPEOJ 8% r&xnd to in CR?pter 3.4 I 
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of the EIS. Such a fault and associated fractures along the shear zone in the bedrock k gotrsnti&ty ;$p1 area 
of higher be&xk permcsability and may canstituta a higher risk awa. 

. 
The wider extent of the gravel aquifer beneath the site should be cansidcred and possibly investipabd u$ing 

g&ebphysics arrdlor local well audits and associated drill records so that the risk to all groundwater users can 

bQ i%a?sssed. 

A bib-specific well audit is not reported in the EIS and it is stated in section 5 1.4 that tl%%?? mg be dornestir: 

absQx@t/on w@lls apprnximetely SlOm from the site, implying that such at? audit was not urtdat&sn Nine 

heus~s of% withitl Ikm of the: sik on the nof@eost side, and are tall an priv~ttt! wells acr;arding to 

communication From the locals. Four of these houses are withjn BShJm of the site bcundery. tn view of the 
fact that the proposed development is k3czW.l on a highly perme&ie locally impot%nt sandkgr3vel aquifer 
that is axtr~maly vultxrable to mantaminatian these groundwater supplic?ls at% potentially at risk. Althatsgh 

there is a stream between the si$ and the houses to the not%sest of the site. which may act iis i bo,undary 

to groundwater flow, the status, depth and water-kesring formetion of each of the local wells should be 
determined as a mattsr c?f CQWSB. There is also a potential for contaminants to enter the aquifer via 
discharges to the streem. 

Summarising the data above, there is insufficient protective cover over the underlying groundwater bodies al 

the, sit6 at the Pass of Klhrlde ano’ a&x.Ming to the guidelines of the C3eoiogical Sun/@y of Irelar~d 

(3IhxmYwter Br&x!fion Schemes, Gec&@xtl S#nley of Ireland, T&W’) the site is not generally &ceptable, 

unless the rlSk to gtc?undwater related receptors can be proven to ba the lowest possiHe for this type of 

devsla#ment. 

%&ion 11 of the WA (C&ntin$ancy Arrangements) fails to give information on staff ttainirig ani does not 

give copies of the relevant recording forms for the diffeewnt procedures. 

1. SI No, 8411997: European Communitiee ljkttural Habitats) Regulations, t 997 

_-- .-.. -_.-__.-_-.- __- .__--- 
- Minerex Environmental Limited MEL Dot. Ref. 16@3-049 ?3 
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1.0 
I 1.1 

1.2 

2.0 
2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

Proposed Composting Facility 

Pass of Kilbride 

Key Observations 

Choice of Site Location 
The selection of a site for composting which by its nature has an impact upon the 
environs of the Pass of Kilbride has to be based upon sound technical and engineering 
criteria. 

It is considered that more appropriate sites have not been considered and that there are 
fundamental reasons why this development should not receive planning permission in its 
current form. These are listed under several headings and are not in any order of priority 

Access and Roadway 
Access to the proposed site is along the old bog road, which runs from the Pass of 
Kilbride to Correlstown. 

The bog road as can be seen from observation was not constructed to carry heavy goods 
vehicles and the road will ultimately deteriorate and the formation will fail. 
This will create a hazard to those inhabitants of the area who commute to Miltown Pass 
and the surrounding areas. 

The bog road which is derestricted is also too narrow for the use of regular heavy goods 
vehicles which will travel to and fi-om the site via the N6 and the road is unsuitable and 
the potential for accidents would be greatly increased. 

The developer proposes to use this access and during winter months this area of open 
land is subject to black ice. The proposed increase in heavy goods traffic in winter 
conditions would not be acceptable from a health and safety case risk analysis for the 
change in use of this road. 

2.5 There are no street lights on this road and during periods of darkness and in winter months, 
with the possibility of icing, the use of this road by a continuous stream of refuse vehicles 
interfaced with cars taking children to school would create an unnacceptable the risk of 
accidents to local residents and could not be supported by a road safety case. 

3.0 Change of Land Use (Agricultural to Industrial) 
3.1 The proposed site falls within a rural area having protected bog lands and subject Heritage 

Guidelines. It is not considered that this proposed industrial unit meets the Planning Criteria 
for this area. 

-’ 
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4.0 
4.1 

Contamination of Water Courses and Aquifer 
The location of this proposed composting plant will have a severe and adverse affect on 
the surrounding protected bog lands and watercourses due to the inevitable pollution that 
will be created by Leachate and liquours that will be produced by this plant 

4.2 The aquifer is acknowledged to be highly vulnerable and it is incontestable that pollution 
of the aquifer and water bearing superficial deposits will occur as a consequence of 
pollution from the plant. The result of such pollution will irreparably contaminate local 
wells and the aquifer rendering them unusable for inhabitants and farm use. 

5.0 The Environment 
5.1 There is concern that the leachate and emissions from the Plant will have a long term 

adverse effect upon the protected bog lands, flora and fauna. Certainly it will affect a 

e 
change on the equilibrium of these wet lands. 

5.2 Where will the Leachate be transported to and how will it be processed.? 

6.0 
6.1 

Vermin . 
The potential for a rapid increase in the rat population of the area where there will be an 
abundance of food and water should not be underestimated. Rats are becoming 
increasingly resistant to poisons and will be difficult to control. 

6.2 The laying down of poisons and the potential to enter the food chain of those animals that 
inhabit the bog will have a changing effect upon the ecology of the area. 

7.0 
7.1 

Health of the Community 
The health of workers and the local community within a prescribed area would require to 
be monitored with regard to the effects of pollution particularly those chemicals that are 
carcinogenic. 

0 8.0 Safeguards 
8.1 What safeguards are proposed by the developer in the event of this venture being 

unsuccessful and abandoned in the future? Is the developer willing to enter into a 
guarantee bond for pollution and the decommissioning of the plant and its return to its 
original status should this venture be unsuccesstil ’ 
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l 

APPENDIX’C!. ” 

The road proposed for access 
to the site for proposed 
Composting Facility 
by Thornton’s Recycling Centre Ltd. 
Pass of Kilbride 
Milltownpass 
County Westmeath 
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P.3. 
(  .  
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Claremont 
Mullingar 
County Westmeath 

Environmental Protection Agency 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford 1 Oth December 2004 

Dear Sir/Madam 

I wish to object to the application for a Waste Licence by Thorntons Recycling Centre 
Ltd. It is my submission that this licence should not be granted. 

Since my property, at above address, adjoins the Enniscoffey farm for approximately 
one mile I have grave concerns over the issue for the following reasons:- 

1. The Water Supply for my property comes from a well situated in the Enniscoffey 
land and flows right through this farm. It has never failed in the past 150 years, 
and should this supply fail, or become contaminated it would cause very serious 
problems. It would actually mean that this farm would have to be completely 
piped with water from an already overloaded supply from Gaybrook tower. Also 
the existing drinking facilities would need to be fenced off, new drinking troughs 
fitted and this work done, and ready to switch on, if a failure occurred. Thorntons 
state that the only water they require is from a well on their property, there is only 
one spring well, to my knowledge, on their property, the one supplying water 
here. The expense of this work would be huge plus water rates for the foreseeable 
future. I also note from reading 2.5.2 Previous Planning Decisions gfh June, 2003, 
Number 7 that open window cornposting was applied for in an existing cattle 
shed. No Statement of any safety precautions regarding spores fumes, or smell 
was mentioned. 

2. Green Waste Facility has to produce a vast amount of spores (aspergillus) which 
are distributed by wind and air currents distance variable. These spores are very 
unhealthy and are endemic with compost manufacturing. As I have a Stud Farm 
here, I probably would have to close the Stud Farm as my bloodstock would be 
badly effected. See Veterinary Report from a leading Equine veterinary Surgeon 
enclosed. 

3. Part of this farm is designated by Ducas (N.H.A.) and all of it is in R.E.P.S. for the 
past seven years so therefore the noise, fumes, smells, spores, dust would be 
contrary to the objectives of R.E.P.S. and N.H.A. 

4. As is well known only property near a facility of the kind applied for by 
Thorntons, is hugely devalued and as there are 380 acres plus yard and residence 
in Claremont, you can only imagine the immense devaluation loss here for me. 
This is probably why Thorntons have avoided making any contact with me to date 
either in person, by phone or letter in contrast to their Statement in their 2nd July 
Newsletter, re “Thorntons Recycling” intends to be a good neighbour within the 
Community. 
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* F 

5. Their Statement about “Tree Screening” around the proposed site at Pass of 
Kilbride, Milltownpass (to give it the correct address) is just fantasy, one 
cannot see the “screening” trees in the grass surrounding the site. 

6. One only has to read of the past behaviour of Thorntons, well documented in 
the press, to see the type of firm we are opposing. In the Irish Independent of 2nd 
August re Thorntons Dunboyne Plant, Mr. Conor Walsh brazenly stated “We had 
always intended operating a bigger facility” so one must have grave misgivings 
about the real intentions regarding Pass of Kilbride, Milltownpass, and 
Enniscoffey, Gaybrook. 

Yours sincerely, 

. . . . & . . . . . *’ . . . . . . . 
Cecil Ronaldson. 
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, 

M O’DONOGHUI$ MVB MRCVS 

2 Hillview, Ballinderry, Mullingar, Co Westmeath 

Tel : 044 48142 Fax: 044 84298 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Dear Mr Ronaldson, 

I would like to make the following observations about the 
Kilbride Compost Manufacturing facility. 

1. 

2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

As with any cornposting process some dust will be 
produced ( page 2 of newsletter July 2004). 
This dust will contain some Aspergillus spores. 
Aspergillus spores are a.well recognised cause of 
Equine Respiratory Disease. 
You are a direct neighbouring farm to this proposed 
facility. 
The level of risk to your bloodstock would depend on 
factors such as: 

(a) The amount of dust / spores produced. 
(b) Prevailing wind conditions. 
(c) Age of bloodstock - younger horses are more at 

risk. 
(d) Distance from facility - you are a direct 

neighbour. 

In conclusion it is impossible to say tha? this facility 
will not pose a risk to your bloodstock. In my opinion 
significant dangers to your bloodstock breeding business 
are involved. 

Yours sincerely 

Michael O'Donoghue M@, MRCVS. 
Date 29.07.04 
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Eastern Regional Fisheries Board 

Bord Iascaigh Rtigitinach an Oirthir 

Ann Bosley 
Programme Manager 
Office of Licensing & Guidance 
Environmental Protection Agency 
PO Box 3000 
Johnston Castle Estate 
Wexford 

INWiLS.. . . . . . . . . ..m . . . . . 

2gth October 2004 

Our Ref N~4cGIThorntonWasteLicence 

Re Application for waste licence by Thornton Recycling Centre Ltd. 
for a proposed composting facility at pass of Kilbride, 
Milltownpass, Co. Westmeath (210-l) 

Dear Ms. Bosley 

We carried out an inspection of the EIS, regarding the above on 26” August last at 
Westmeath County Council planning offices in Mullingar. We also have a copy of 
your correspondence to the Department of Marine dated 14 September 2004. 

The Eastern Regional Fisheries Board is a Statutory Body which has statutory 
obligations in regard to the management, conservation, protection, development and 
improvement of the fisheries within its Region. 

Under section S(a) (1) (i) of the Fisheries (Amendment) Act 1999 A Regional Board 
shall in the performance of its duties, have regard to the need for the sustainable 
development of the inlandJisheries resource (including the conservation ofJish and 
other species offauna andflora habitats and the biodiversity of inland water 
ecosystems) and as$ar as possible ensure that its activities are carried out so as to 
protect the national heritage, within the meaning of the Heritage Act, 1995 

The Eastern Regional 
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The Board wishes to object to this waste licence on the following grounds: 

l The site for this activity is situated adjacent to one of the branches of the 
Kinnegad River. The Kinnegad River is not 1.5 Km away as stated on page 
10-2 of the EIS. There is also a network of surface water channels that are 
directly linked to the Kinnegad River. The groundwater on site is also directly 
linked to the Kinnegad River and its site tributaries and the overburden water 
table lies within 3 m of the surface. Any deleterious discharge from this site 
would be likely to flow straight to the Kinnegad River and contaminate this 
habitat. 

l The Kinnegad River branch adjacent to this site is a salmonid nursery stream 
and the main Atlantic Salmon (SuZmo salar) spawning grounds on the 
Kinnegad River is situated at Rattin around 2 Km downstream of this site. 
Upto 30 salmon spawning redds (areas where eggs are laid) occur here each 
season and these eggs are very vulnerable to water contamination. 

l The Kinnegad River is a tributary of the River Boyne and the main channel of 
the River Boyne is afforded protection under the following EU Directives 
amongst others. Some or all of these Directives may be breached by this 
activity at this site. 

> The main channel of the River Boyne has been designated as Salmonid 
Waters under EC Council Directive 78/659iEEC on the quality of 
freshwaters needing protection or improvement in order to support fish 
life as incorporated fully into Irish law by the European Communities 
(Quality of Salmon Waters) Regulations, 1988 (SI No, 293 of 1988). 
This places an obligation on Ireland to maintain certain environmental 
standards in surface waters such as the River Boyne. However, in the 
last number of years it has been acknowledged that the River Boyne is 
under serious environmental threat, mainly due to eutrophication i.e. 
nutrient enrichment of waters. This has been substantiated by the 
various reports of the Environmental Protection Agency. Furthermore, 
the final report of The Three Rivers Project (December 2002) 
reinforces the facts about this environmental threat, This report is the 
result of three years work and has major implications for the future 
management of the River Boyne. 

> Ireland is also in the process of implementing the Water Framework 
Directive (2000/6O/EC).This should impose stricter obligations 
regarding water quality standards in aquatic habitats. 

> The River Boyne is designated as a proposed Special Area of 
Conservation (pSAC) since June 2003 under the European Council 
Directive on Natural Habitats (92/43/EEC) as enacted in Irish law by 
the European Communities (Natural Habitats) Regulations, 1997.The 
Atlantic Salmon (Salvo salar), Lampern (LampetraflzkviatiZis) and the 
White-clawed crayfish (Austropotumobius pallipes) are Annex II 
fish/shellfish species specifically protected under the Natural Habitats 
Regulations and are present in the River Boyne. Another relevant 
species protected is the Frog (Rana tempovaria), which can be a 
valuable food of fish and is present on site. 

    
    

    
    

    
For

 in
sp

ec
tio

n p
ur

po
se

s o
nly

.

Con
se

nt 
of

 co
py

rig
ht 

ow
ne

r r
eq

uir
ed

 fo
r a

ny
 ot

he
r u

se
.

EPA Export 25-07-2013:16:09:21



l We are concerned about the proposed discharge of treated leachate and 
stormwater to the Kinnegad River branch as this may have a deleterious effect 
on the watercourse and on the River Boyne itself in case of an accident or 
insufficient treatment. We are also reluctant about the effectiveness of reed 
beds as a proposed leachate discharge polishing system. There are also no 
specific details regarding the quality and quantity of leachate expected to be 
produced. 

We look forward to a copy of your decision in due course. 

Yours faithfully pl/ 

Senior Fisheries 
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